



2019

ANNUAL REPORT

abi AMERICAN BANK
OF INVESTMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

4

Message from the Executive Director

6

Corporate Governance

8

Organizational Structure

10

Human Resources

14

Progress and Main Indicators

16

Operations Unit

18

Lending Unit

20

Retail Banking Unit

22

Corporate Social Responsibility

34

Network of Branches and ATMs

36

Financial Statements 2019 / Independent Auditor's Report

MESSAGE FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Abi Bank has now shifted from a kick-start into a last stop for the best employees and clients in the market.

“You can tell a sunny weather at daybreak” is a perfect catch-phrase describing Abi Bank’s background. The 2019 records are actually the result of a multi-year hard work. 2019 marked a record of net profits topping EUR 6 million, thus making Abi Bank emerge as a long-term solid competitor in the market. Abi Bank has now shifted from a kick-start into a last stop for the best employees and best clients out there. Abi brings in the banking market values that perfectly embody the synergy between the two Albanian and American cultures. Many of our employees or clients are enabled to re-create or re-structure their own professional life and business. The work and business culture prevailing at Abi Bank is simple, clear and direct. Our reputation in the market is more important than any relationship or transaction with individual employees or clients. We want our bank to be perceived as the most integrous, positive, devoted and professional of all. The quality of our long-standing employees and clients is a living proof that Abi Bank is on the right track. During 2019, Abi focused predominantly on the two banks merging together. The two different technologies came into union thus transforming into one single ultimate technology in record time. Technologies employed are up to date and rely on advanced systems. Moreover, these systems have been positioned into brand new premises with the appropriate protective and support measures. During 2019 we took great care in transforming the work premises in central offices and in the majority of merged branches. Currently speaking, the quality of our work premises, client reception offices, conference halls, and help desks equal those of any other European or American bank. We would like to point at the quality of central office reception area, corporate loan premises, Retail relations premises, Abi branch premises at ish-Blloku, which is the branch with the largest surface area in Albania. Our message and our “gospel truth” is that Abi employees and clients deserve the best of premises. From the operational perspective, we have aimed at establishing cooperation bridges between corporate and retail departments among all branches. This would enable Abi branches to provide full-range services. The establishment of real estate department at Abi branch at

ish-Blloku is another milestone for the bank. Our surplus capital and liquidity has brought about a more seasoned approach in terms of lending decision-making. 2019 marked a record of new loans totaling EUR 50 million. This enabled Abi to break with those relations that, though profitable, are far from matching Abi Bank lending culture. We will keep on focusing on the boutique service for corporate, medium and retail loans. Authenticity is majestically contagious and we want to be authentic in our boutique business. We rely on a customized and long-term lending approach especially when it comes to corporate and medium-size companies. Our home loan campaign introduced made Abi Bank emerge in the banking market as the most favorable alternative for our clients. They may find at Abi every product they have ever wished for, tailored to their own needs. Non-performing loan rate dropped from EUR 40 million to EUR 32 million, i.e. more than 20%, has long been a significant target. The non-performing loan rate dropped to 15.4% in December 2019, as compared to 19.5% a year ago. This significant cut was a by-product of Abi cooperation with Tranzit, which has now given rise to a remarkable dynamic trend in the Albanian banking system. It is expected that non-performing loans will be reduced to a single digit for 2020. Abi is planning to reach its lowest non-performing loan rate within 2021 (similar to 2017). Abi upholds its interest in attracting the best talents in the banking system. We have shaped Abi so as to provide long-term opportunities for professional, cultural and financial growth. Our objective is to have the best of teams in servicing, leadership and lending. Abi takes full account of interests of the community it operates in. During 2019, Abi provided outstanding support for cultural and sport activities to the benefit of needy communities, or programs that are decent representatives of our country’s best values. Our motto “Invest in optimism” will continue to buttress our every cultural or financial undertaking. Despite the many community and business challenges and difficulties the country faces with, we would like to bring to your attention those events, efforts, individuals or initiatives that challenge inherent prejudices and obstacles. Nowadays, it’s far more fashionable to be a mistaken pessimist,

than an accurate optimistic. However, we will continue to support accurate optimism in Albania. Some of the most significant activities in this regard have been supporting the pod cast “Wonderful Albanians” hosted by the well-known journalist Rudina Xhunga, and “Hostel” designed by Dalina Buzi. These two highly professional ladies bring another reality to the stage - one that’s rather cultivated and optimistic, indicating that our country’s good reputation is deeply rooted in our self-respect and self-esteem. Abi challenges for 202 relate mainly to strengthening the mindset of being number one. We still need to understand that our greatest potential is our freedom to rise again again on much more robust and well-tested foundations. “The best way to predict your future is to create it” is a simple truth mouthed by Abraham Lincoln. Abi will continue to create its own and its clients’ best future.

ANDI BALLTA
Drejtor i Përgjithshëm Ekzekutiv

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

KATHRYN SWINTEK
Independent Member and Chairwoman
of the Board of Directors

ROBERTO MUNOZ
Board Member
(Independent Member)

ERNST SCHLAUCH
Independent Member and Deputy Chairman
of the Board of Directors

KRISTIN GIANTRIS
Board Member
(Independent Member)

ARMAND MUHARREMI
Board Member
(Chief Financial Officer)

ANDI BALLTA
Board Member
(Chief Executive Officer)

BRUNILDA PAPA
Board Member
(Chief Operations Officer)

American Bank of Investments SHA has already in place its Corporate Governance Code, in line with its Statute and legislation in force. The present regulation sets forth the internal rules of the bank, control principles and mechanisms informing the Bank's organization and management, thus establishing a transparent set-up for investors, acknowledging and upholding the rights of those affected by the banking activity and guaranteeing the legitimate interests of the Sole Shareholder. The main principles under the Corporate Governance Code are as follows:

Rights of the Shareholder

Rights of the Shareholder The Bank has set the rules guaranteeing the shareholder that he/she shall be fully informed on the Bank's financial standing, as well as on management actions having a considerable impact on the Bank's activity

The Board of Directors

The Board of Directors shall be composed of seven executive and non-executive (independent) members, in line with the requirements under the law on Banks in Albania. Diversity of Board of Directors composition in terms of education, experience and expertise is key to a leading a boutique bank.

Duties of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors is a decision-making body reporting directly to the Sole Shareholder. The Board of Directors, in line with the Bank's Statute and Code of

Corporate Governance sets forth the vision, mission and strategy of the Bank. The Board of Directors aims first and foremost at ensuring that the company runs smooth, by closely monitoring its long-term economic value, as well as supervising an checking upon the executive in line with the interests of the Sole Shareholder.

Internal Audit

Internal Audit Bank has in place a well-organized Internal Audit Division, under the supervision of the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee is composed of three independent members, in accordance with the legal requirements, whose expertise and monitoring is crucial to the Bank. The Chairperson of the Audit Committee is a member to the Board of Directors.

**ABI BANK'
BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

CEO

**ABI BANK'
AUDIT COMMITTEE**

INTERNAL AUDIT DIVISION

ADVISORS & CEO OFFICE

**COMPLIANCE & AML
DEPARTMENT**

**CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE
AND QUALITY MANAGEMENT**

**CORPORATE SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY SECTOR**



**ORGANIZATIONAL
STRUCTURE**



EMPLOYEES ARE VERY IMPORTANT ...

ABI Bank prioritizes and centers its management on employees and their support, training, development and appraisal, which are in turn considered as key to success. Staff is-as usual- our strength.

The purpose of the Human Resources Division is to create and keep the work place attractive and professionally propelling. During 2019, our employees have featured skillfulness and endeavor to meet the foreseen standards and targets, in order for the Bank strategy to be successfully implemented.

The Performance Appraisal Process has been extremely important for ABI Bank employees during 2019, which was actually implemented for the first time ever across the united bank, according to the methodology used by ABI.

It's a very transparent process, focusing on the 360 staff review, which guarantees a highly effective and efficient performance appraisal. Likewise, bank policies for equal employment and treatment enable all the 49 employees to get a long-term or short-term job at our institution, thus ensuring successful and quality recruitment processes.

HUMAN RESOURCES

2 THE PROCESS OF ABI BANK SET-UP STRENGTHENING AND APPROVAL

Strengthening, integration, and optimism were added to our daily vocabulary last year, thus bringing us closer to the institution and culture we aim at.

Every single employee may set up his/her own profile at ABI as an added value to the bank's strengthening.

One of the most demanding processes during the last year was the design and implementation of the Bank's Organizational Chart, as approved in the Board of Directors meeting during April 2019, which actually surfaced the issue of merging the branches and led several departments to fully cooperate in order for this process to be completely successful. Branches merging not only from the physical perspective actually consisted of the highest efficient management of human resources in branch networks. Likewise, the Salary Chart applicable to the united bank was also drafted, approved and implemented in the framework of the Organizational Chart, thus reconfiguring the system of salaries for all ABI Bank employees. Internal or external trainings on the system, as well as workshops aiming at experience sharing and exchange after staff transfer, achieved results, and individual expectations called for the design of the "Team Barometer" questionnaire, aiming at experience sharing and detection of similarities at the bank and team level as a follow-up to the merging process. Staff training in the Flexcube system was another crucial demanding process monitored for several consecutive weeks by the HR department to ensure progress. In order to bring the spirit of cooperation and joint culture, ABI Bank has turned the celebration of festivities such as 8th of March, Annual Client Thanksgiving Day, Children's Day, 4th of July, Halloween, end-of-year festivities etc. into a tradition.

3 RESPECTING DIVERSITY

American Bank of Investments provides all candidates and employees with equal opportunities regardless of their age, gender, marital status, pregnancy, family status, disability, race, nationality or religion.

Human Resources Division is fully engaged to ensure-within its remit- that all individuals are equally and fairly treated, by allowing no discrimination instances during the stages of employment at ABI Bank.

4 GENDER DATA

American Bank of Investments is among the few banks in the banking system that is chaired by a female Board member.

Likewise, female employees consist of 69% of its workforce, of which 55% belong to the first line management.

PROGRESS AND MAIN INDICATORS

FINANCIAL DATA

2019 featured an enhanced focus in the operational strengthening and optimization of bank branches network, following the sale and acquisition of the former National Bank of Greece in Albania in the second half of 2018. In the meanwhile, market circumstances, optimization of human resources and the merging of client bases and liquidity-loan-deposit portfolios triggered the increase of investments and lending rates, as well as the considerable improvement of profitability indicators. Hence, ABI recorded its best milestone yet by reporting a net profit before tax at EUR 8 million.

Main Indicators	2019 (EUR million)	vs. 2018
Total assets	639	↑ +1.5%
Depozita totale	534	↑ +0.5%
Net loan	204	↑ +1.5%
Investments in securities	261	↑ +10%
Equity	79	↑ +3.5%
Net profit before tax	8	↑ +45%
Ranking by total assets	Nr. 7	e pa-ndryshuar
Ranking by equity	Nr. 5	e pa-ndryshuar

OPERATIONS UNIT

The Operations Unit, consisting of the IT Division, Banking Operations Division, BPO Division, Administration Division and other Departments, operates in a controlled environment with disciplined risks to ensure excellent product performance, banking system protection and client data confidentiality. Security, operational perfection and trust are the basis of every single banking operation at our boutique bank. The Operations Unit, as a leader of banking processes re-engineering, assesses the typology of bank audits to check whether specific interventions are required for a potential change and improvement. The review of processes during the 2019 aimed first and foremost at quality and sustainability assurance in order to address operational risk issues, by focusing on the enhancement of efficiency and control for several processes and supervising the enhanced controls.

To our Boutique Bank's eyes, clients are at the core of everything we do, therefore we try to give out differentiated daily advice that's tailored for each client. We review on a regular basis all the products and services we provide to our clients and we are always looking for better ways to strengthen client trust in our range of products. We are focused on:

- guiding our clients when it comes to using all the range of our products and services through the reconstructed branches network; and
- Reassessing our current products and services to improve their usefulness and features, by relying on stronger methods of monitoring to make our clients rest assured and feel safe when using our service.

In the framework of ABI Bank merging with the former NBB Bank Albania, the main IT Division objective and activity has been the successful implementation of the Detachment Plan, as agreed upon with the NBB Group, within strict time frames. The plan involved the overall infrastructure and IT systems, but the main challenge however was the migration of data from the former NBB Bank core banking system to ABI's (CBS). Another important project was the new "Data Center" establishment at the Bank's General Directorate - a significant and modern investment which doubled the hosting capacities. Once the two IT systems were successfully merged, the Bank embarked on 2 other important projects, namely Card Processor and Customizer

Substitution and the preparatory stage for implementing the new version of the Core Banking System (Flexcube).

Core Banking System data migration - the most important and complex project - was successfully concluded on 1 May 2019, by preserving data and system integrity, availability and performance. Thanks to ABI Bank management support, the project was carried out in line with the legal merging of the bank and unification of banking products and services. All business units participated in its implementation - they were fully invested in the project that enabled the successful implementation of all components and follow-up maintenance.

The new "Data Center" establishment was pushed not only by the request for capacity enhancement, but also by the accommodation of the systems and data inherited from former NBB Bank Albania, following the merge, and the vision to restructure and upgrade the work premises at ABI Bank General Directorate. The new "Data Center" was established to guarantee high-level availability (full redundancy) by employing the latest design and technology, with spaces dedicated to telecommunication and power infrastructure and "Islands" architecture for the server room.

Once the CBS merging was successfully completed, the Bank embarked on another project, i.e Card Processor and Customizer by the current partner. The change aimed at providing better, faster and more efficient services and products to clients. The change was supplemented by important changes to relevant products and services in the Core Banking System. An important decision immediately following the IT systems merging was made on the preparation of the major project for the implementation of the new Core Banking System version Flexcube - an upgrade from the 10.2 version to 14.3 version. Therefore, the agreement on license migration in the new Oracle version, the Upgrade services tender and the assessment of technical and financial proposals were altogether concluded during the period fall-winter 2019.

In terms of data migration into the Core Banking System, the Banking Operations Division was targeting the smooth and undisturbed operation of payment services and minimization of costs accruing

from the two banks merging with each other, by attaching particular importance to the smooth operation of payment systems at the Bank of Albania and the Swift infrastructure before and after the merging, as well as cooperation with budgetary institutions. The transfer of participation licenses from Swift into the Visa payment scheme was also successfully, timely and cost-efficiently concluded. The migration managed to minimize the overlaps of clients in the Core Banking System (triggering a cost cut). Moreover, the migration of Debit and Credit Cards, migration of Commercial Finance products, as well as the operation and cooperation with the network of Correspondent Banks were successfully concluded.

The merged bank's successful, accurate, safe, and smooth operation during and after the merging, with all the partners and interface systems, is still in our list of daily targets.

A paramount target of operations unit managers was to have the staff working in the branches trained during the migration preparatory stage, as well as deliver other trainings during 2019 aiming at unifying the approach the staff at branches network employ towards service and work processes.

2019 saw the American Investment Bank accomplishing its ultimate goal of occupying a decent spot among its counterparts in the domestic banking system by investing in its staff work premises and reception areas for clients.

The total investment of EUR 2 million enabled the refurbishment of Bank branches and central offices at ABI Tower, which have now operating in optimal conditions. Investments targeted the refurbishment and upgrade of premises from the construction perspective, air condition systems, elevators; establishment of a new streamlined "Data Center"; and the creation of new multi-functional and quality premises available to staff.

More than 10 branches were partially and fully reconstructed during this year, and all the works at the central offices were successfully concluded. The staff is enabled sport and recreation premises alongside the spacious, comfortable and contemporary work premises.



LENDING UNIT

ABI Bank was re-affirmed in 2019 as one of the banks displaying exponential growth in the banking system in Albania. ABI Bank takes pride in being a boutique bank focusing on establishing and building long-term relations with clients and providing financial support in order to meet special client requirements. Thanks to our client-centered mindset, our visibility as an extremely reliable partner and a main source of capital for business (such as large, medium and small enterprises) is constantly on the rise in the domestic public and private sector, thus enabling us to provide a wide range of products and services from short-term loans for working capital up to long-term loans for investments.

The title "Boutique Bank" brings ABI Bank closer to client special interests and needs. Our client-centered and client-focused mindset has led ABI Bank to represent almost 5% of the lending market for 2019. We have fueled our current client relations and expanded our client base by supporting and funding thousands of new clients in 2019.

We have been closely monitoring Albania's economic development and analyzing the growth of special economic sectors so that we may meet the increasingly changing needs of our clients.

More than EUR 50 million have been disbursed during 2019 in 70 companies, corporations and SMEs, by funding

their working capital, supporting their new investments, and expanding their portfolio by 20% compared to 2018.

By the end of 2019, the loan portfolio comprised more than 300 companies covering all types of industries and business, indicative of our clients and sectors diversity.

We are highly choosy and conservative when selecting the right investments in line with our risk policies and bank capital protection. Loans undergo a highly consolidated, detailed, and strict approval process. The thorough review of requests for funding forwarded by sectors and companies makes us invest in high-quality companies and projects. Thus, our aim is to keep a high quality portfolio flexible enough to withstand the different economic cycles. Portfolio quality for 2019 was clearly evidenced by the non-performing loan ratio that dropped from 19% in 2018 to 15%. Portfolio quality is expected to improve more during 2020, by lowering the NPL ratio to 9%.



RETAIL BANKING UNIT

2019 was actually a year full of challenges for the Retail Unit which managed however, following the final unification of portfolios and the Core Banking System, to preserve and expand the client base by well-positioning itself in the Albanian market with 10% of Mortgage Loans and 6% of Individual Deposits.

The immense challenge of shifting from a traditional into a Boutique Bank taking on a more sophisticated and integral client approach has been successfully addressed thanks to the client cooperation and trust on the one hand and dedicated staff on the other. Despite all the major changes we went through, we have always made our clients feel safe, by upgrading the level of client service and terms of products delivered.

The branches network underwent a conceptual transformation in 2019 by narrowing down from a

wide network comprising 444 small branches into a smaller network encompassing 22 larger well-positioned modern branches, providing integral services and solutions to clients. Premier clients are now serviced by committed staff in dedicated premises at all 4 ABI Bank branches.

Staff is definitely our most precious asset, therefore we keep on recruiting and employing talented and professional staff, while providing clear career paths to our standing staff.

SBE team was established this year at the Retail Unit -a dedicated team conceived to service the small and medium businesses in lending and banking services. RETAIL BANKING UNIT The Business Development team is probably the most prominent team at the Retail Unit, composed of expert and talented bankers with a wide reach-out who supply branches with premier individual

clients, businesses and public institutions, thus guaranteeing the highest level of service to all clients.

2019 re-affirmed ABI Bank's prominence in the Albanian banking market. The focus shifted-for the first time ever- to retail lending, which peaked in April 2019 as the campaign "Get a home for real and put 1% into the deal" debunked all high interest rate myths overwhelming the market for this specific product.

Our clients' trust has now passed every test thus making ABI Bank stand out as a main business partner for banking deposits during summer 2019 campaign.



CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The corporate social responsibility is a crucial to ABI Bank corporate governance and culture, thus providing an active and voluntary contribution through a highly diverse program of sponsorships, activities and charity events.

Our focus builds on by our four main priorities related to community support: Gender Equality, Social Equality, Quality of Life Improvement and Volunteering

Gender Equality Investing in gender equality brings about not only women and girls' quality of life improvement, but also a positive change to men and boy's lifestyle. We are supportive of projects and activities led by women, aiming at the promotion of equality for several underrepresented groups such as abused and trafficked women, by endorsing shelters such as care and re-integration centers.

Social Equality is a top priority to our Bank - we are interested in supporting those social groups that are secluded and affected by social-economic disparities. Quality of life improvement has been long held as a significant contribution towards marginalized groups in the community, aiming at satisfying their basic needs and bringing a quality change of their lifestyle.

Volunteering is among our staff's core values. We have engaged in environmental protection initiatives such as cleaning Darëzeza beach in Fier in the framework of "Optima Foundation" initiative which enabled the collection of 2 tons of waste; awareness-raising campaigns against hunger, thus showing our support for Food Bank Albania by donating 2.5 tons of food to the benefit of 125 Albanian needy families; blood donation campaigns in cooperation with the Albanian Red Cross to come to 57 children with Thalassemia's aid. In event of natural disasters we pay importance to and take great care of special social groups that are affected by earthquakes through fund-raising and humanitarian aid, thus showing social responsibility and sensitivity.



ABI BANK SUPPORTS THE "PINK RIBBON"

The month of March marks the start of the campaign Together for the Pink Ribbon!, remembering that health care is an important and primary service. In the stresses of modern life, our jobs, duties, and responsibilities, let us not forget to take care of and perform all necessary health checks on our health.

ABI supported this important campaign for the third successive year, along with other causes impacting the communities.



ERMONELA JAHO CONCERT

The great artist Ermonela Jaho, at the same time ambassador of YWCA in the Breast Cancer Campaign, held an extraordinary charity concert in support of "Pink Ring", the international symbol of the battle against breast cancer. ABI Bank partner of 3 years of YWCA of Albania, is a platinum sponsor of the concert by showing continued support in causes with significant social impact.

All proceeds from the concert go to YWCA for the establishment of a psycho-social and legal center for women and girls affected by breast cancer & their families.



ABI STAFF DONATES BLOOD

On 24 May, staff of the American Bank of Investments, in cooperation with the Albanian Red Cross, participated in an activity to voluntarily donate blood in support of children suffering from Thalassemia. This initiative was part of the Bank's Social Responsibility priorities, and was massively supported by its staff.



ABI IN SUPPORT OF "SHELTER FOR WOMEN AND GIRLS"

ABI in the framework of social responsibility, focuses on its priorities gender equality and improving living conditions.

Recently, the bank has supported the "Shelter for Women and Girls" raped in Tirana. The project aimed to improve the physical environment of the Shelter as a way to guarantee a better service quality and better living conditions.

The support provided made it possible to replace the entire part of the amortized furniture and sanitary ware with other new, very functional and comfortable ones. me të tjera të reja, tepër funksionale dhe komode.



ABI SUPPORTS THE CONGRESS "CARE DURING PREGNANCY AND CHILDBIRTH"

On October 24-26, the 5th Congress "CONDITIONS AGAINST PREGNANCY AND BIRTH" was held in Tirana. ABI Bank in the framework of social responsibility supported the largest technical-scientific event in the field of obstetrics and safe motherhood.

It was attended by obstetricians and gynecologists, family doctors and nurses in the field of obstetrics from all over Albania.



ABI BANK IN THE GALA EVENING OF "STREHA CENTER"

On 17th of may in the premises of Hotel Plaza, the annual gala evening was organized by the activists of the LGBT community in Tirana.

In the context of the fight against discrimination, the American Bank of Investments supported this event for the 4th consecutive year, whose mission was to provide funds for the continuation of accommodation, food, psychosocial support, life skills, education and employment for LGBT youth, who are victims of abuse and discrimination and live near "Streha" shelter.



ABI VOLUNTEERS IN BEACH CLEAN-UP ACTION

ABI is supporting clean-up actions on the eve of the new summer season. On 27 April, Bank staff joined a volunteer initiative to clean up Darzeza Beach, Fier. ABI supports such initiatives that promote volunteering and nature protection.



ABI IN SUPPORT OF "FOOD BANK ALBANIA" - "SOLIDARITY AGAINST HUNGER"

American Bank of Investments, in cooperation with FOOD BANK ALBANIA, undertakes the voluntary initiative of "Donation of food products", in support of Albanian families in need.

This initiative is part of the Bank's Social Responsibility priorities, which preceded Thanksgiving Day.

During these dates we had the opportunity to contribute with a concrete assistance to Albanian families in need, collecting 2.5 tons of food products which were distributed to 125 families in need.



VEHICLE DONATED TO KOMBINAT SOCIAL CENTER

American Bank of Investments continues to provide its maximum support for people who need it the most. ABI donated a vehicle that will serve the community of the Kombinat Social Center 'Let's Stay Together'. Household appliances were also donated to the "House of Hope" in St. Vlash, Durrës.

ABI IN SUPPORT OF "HOPE ALBANIA"

ABI in support of "Hope Albania" - Albanian Association of Health Education and Promotion. Halloween 70s theme party, a celebration to combat the stigma and discrimination that exists around mental health in Albania. 2/3 of people with mental health problems hide their true condition by putting on the mask of the person without problems, happy or calm.

The slogan of this activity was #leteflasim, in order to raise awareness for people suffering from this problem,



to get more courage to seek help, while others to be less prejudiced against them. In this event, fashion, music and good cause were combined, conveying the message in a fun way.

EDUCATION



ABI SPONSOR OF TIRANA TECH OPEN

On September, Tirana Tech Open was held, a multi-dimensional event aiming to promote innovation and creativity in the Information Technology services sector. American Bank of Investments supported the bootcamp Edu Zone in the service of young people passionate about technology and its applications, the objective of which is to increase professional knowledge.

Students of vocational schools, from the age group 14-16 years, followed the practices led by dedicated mentors in a three-day experience. Over these three days, participants were able to learn how to formulate a business idea and support it with the latest technologies, whether through website programming, mobile applications or GPS device programming.

SCHOOLME AKSESOHET DHE NE BIBLIOTEKAT E VENDIT



ABI SUPPORTS SCHOOLME PROJECT

Within the Corporate Social Responsibility, ABI Bank supports the project "SchoolMe" offering the opportunity to extend to all reconstructed libraries in the city of Tirana and public libraries in Korca, Elbasan, Lezha, Shkodra.

Through the "SchoolMe" platform, 9-year education subjects are explained in Albanian and are accompanied by scientific videos, films, images, specific maps, all in accordance with the official curriculum, in sync with the school calendar.



ABI SUPPORTS ANFE NETWORK FUNDRAISING TRAINING

The Albanian Stock Exchange (ALSE) organized the seventh meeting of the Albanian Network for Financial Education (ANFE).

American Bank of Investments supported the holding of this meeting, at the end of which all ANFE member organizations and institutions agreed to increase their presence in the media and social networks to come as close as possible to consumers with public information that increases the awareness and level of financial education.



ABI AT ALBANIAN CYBER ACADEMY

On July 8-11, the third session of the Albanian Cyber Academy was held. This successful event was spread over four days and trained in the best students in the field. On 12 July, for the first time, capacity building training for sectorial Computer Security Incident Response Teams (CSIRTs) was conducted by the National Authority for Electronic Certification and Cyber Security.

The event was aimed at increasing the capacity and deepening the knowledge of cyber security for master students and also in addressing threats and innovations in the field, in order to increase the level of security at the national level. American Bank of Investments participated in the event, demonstrating the support and the attention it places on activities and trainings whose objective is to increase professional knowledge.



MONEY WEEK - BEST VIDEO CONTEST

To celebrate Money Week, the Bank of Albania, in cooperation with the Albanian Association of Banks, organized a Best Video competition. The Money Week award ceremony took place on 25 March, on the Bank of Albania premises.

American Bank of Investments has supported the event for the second successive year and provided prizes for the top three places won by high school students with the original videos they created on the theme Too young to speak with old money. The winning videos were selected by a jury of representatives of the Bank of Albania, the Albanian Association of Banks, and ABI.

OTHER



ABI SUPPORTS QUAYSIDE OF LOVE AT TIRANA LAKE PARK

Thanks to ABI, the Quayside of Love was inaugurated at Tirana's Lake Park, which after many years has seen boat-rides reestablished on the lake. The newest investment is a promenade along the lakeside, and a quay with a range of different boats and canoes available, turning the area into a multi-functional recreational space to satisfy demand.

The investments have turned the Artificial Lake into the favorite Tirana destination for its citizens, to spend their leisure time and undertaking various sporting activities. ABI always expresses its support for initiatives and projects aiming to improve the environment and the community where we live and work.



ABI PARTICIPATE IN SUMMER DAY 2019

The whole of Tirana was absorbed in the festive atmosphere of 2019 Summer Day. ABI staff joined in the celebrations at Skanderbeg Square, where citizens had the opportunity to meet Bank staff at the ABI stand, where leaflets were distributed and large banners flown above the Theater of Opera and Ballet, wishing all a joyful holiday.

ABI is the general sponsor of 2019 Summer Day.



ABI AT INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF DATA PROTECTION AND PRIVACY COMMISSIONERS

The 41st International Conference of Data Protection and Privacy Commissioners was held in Tirana on October 22-24. ICDPPC is an important forum for cooperation and coordination of the supervisory authorities around the world with regard to the right to personal data protection.

American Bank of Investments was a participant and financial partner of this important activity, an excellent opportunity to share experiences in promoting human rights and, especially, the right to the protection of personal data and privacy.



ABI IN ROAD TO SUCCESS

American Bank of Investments has supported for the third successive year the training event Road to Success, by Vasil Naci, a unique combination from his experience and knowledge with best practices and lessons from world-renowned trainers.

After 28 successful years in business and dozens of international trainings with the best leaders in the field of motivation, personal development, marketing, leadership and innovation, Mr. Naci has, for the fourth [IW1] successive year, conveyed a combination of knowledge, practices and strategies for guaranteed success.



ABI, SPONSOR OF SMILE ALBANIA

Abi supports for the second consecutive year "Smile Albania". Some 15 information points, nine border crossing, and 1,000 young people have been welcoming tourists and providing information on Albania. Activities, festivals and visits were held each day in the coast and mountainous areas. Prime Minister Edi Rama, Minister of Tourism and Environment Blendi Klosi and Minister of Culture Mirela Kumbaro attended the event. ABI is one of the sponsors of Smile Albania, demonstrating its continuous support for important projects promoting the values of our country.



ABI AND BORDO MAGAZINE PROMOTE 100 VILLAGES

100 Villages is the latest collaboration between American Bank of Investments and the magazine Bordo. The focus of the project is to promote 100 Villages, a government project that has captured the attention of the public, media and business.

ABI and Bordo have come together to bring out the best of these villages, some of which are well known, but many almost completely unknown. All villages are illustrated with photographs on dedicated pages in print and web magazines, which describe their traditions, culinary recipes, places of interest, sports and cultural activities, places for holidays, archeology and history. Where can we go? What can we eat? and What can we visit? The traditions and customs of some of the most interesting destinations can be seen online on the magazine's website www.bordo.al



ABI BANK IN NATIONAL CULTURAL HERITAGE DAY

The third edition of Ethno Vibe Style Museum comes once again during the Cultural Heritage Day. Heritage, tradition and modernity mixed together through creations of successful Albanian stylists, on the 28th of September in the alleys of Korça Bazaar. Abi, has supported this activity for the 3rd consecutive year.



ABI AND THE AMERICAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE CELEBRATE 4TH OF JULY

Numerous festivities are held each year in Albania to celebrate U.S. Independence Day. ABI celebrates this day together with the American Chamber of Commerce. The Bank was a key partner in organizing the festivity. ABI is the platinum sponsor of the American Chamber of Commerce for the fourth consecutive year.



INAUGURATION OF ARDIAN CIVICI'S BOOK

ABI has supported the publication of the book by the well-known economist Professor Adrian Civici Udhëtim në tri kohë, which presents excellent descriptions of the three systems of communism, transition, and capitalism.

This book was promoted in the presence of intellectuals from various fields on 23 May on the premises of Hotel Plaza in Tirana.

ART



ABI SUPPORTS TIME CAPSULE - CAPITAL T.

Capital T with the concert "Time Capsule", a real success on September 20 in "Mother Teresa" square. Thousands of people were part of the unique experience of traveling back in time with the music and rhythms of Capital T. This trip with Time Capsule was made possible by optimism from American Bank of Investments, Golden Sponsor!



RITFOLK REUNION BY ABI!

In returning to the beautiful music of the 1990s, ABI brought the band Ritfolk together on a night to be remembered. Such beautiful evenings encourage optimistic investment in Art.



ABI SUPPORTS THE "SOUNDS OF CINEMA"

The concert tour the Sounds of Cinema by the RTSH Symphony Orchestra began on 6 August in the city of Berat. These concerts are given in cultural centers in tourist areas in various Albanian cities with a repertoire of music from Albanian and foreign films performed by the talented musicians of RTSH Symphony Orchestra. The music of films is accompanied by scenes from the films projected onto a screen. American Bank of Investment supports for the second consecutive year the "Sounds of Cinema" concert series.



ABI SUPPORTS INTERNATIONAL PUPPET THEATER FESTIVAL

On 25 May, the second edition of Sunshine Puppet International Festival, PIF, began. In one week, the festival includes activities and performances from troupes from across the world. The festival wrapped up with a magical tale by the Albanian troupe with the play Where the Mountain Meets the Moon. ABI is the general sponsor of the Puppet International Theater Festival.



ABI SUPPORTS "ANNIE" THE MUSICAL

ABI, always supporting children and the development of talent, is the general sponsor of Annie the Musical, one of the best loved musicals currently still showing on Broadway. This lovely musical is still breaking world records. Its premiere in Albania was held on 8 June at ArTurbina, Tirana.



RUDINA PODCAST

Omer Kaleshin, a painter of Albanian, Turkish, and French descent, is interviewed on YouTube by Rudina Xhunga in the series Wonderful Albanians, in collaboration with the American Bank of Investments, and Dritare.net.



ABI BANK IN SUMMER ORCHESTRA CONCERT

23 July, Summer Orchestra, made possible a really special concert in Tirana Amphitheatre. People from different artistic backgrounds, put up a brilliant concert of classic and modern music. American Bank of Investments a supporter of this activity.



ABI AT SHKODRA JAZZ FESTIVAL

August 27 - September 1, the concerts of the 10th edition of the Jazz Festival took place in Shkodra, the cultural activities that are organized in honor of the artist Rrok Jakaj. An activity that has a lifespan of its own and that this year is extended in time and also comes as a school for musicians. American Bank of Investments supports the JAZZ Festival in Shkodra, which brings together well-known musicians from Albania and around the world every year.



OLEN CESARI IN TIRANA

The renowned violinist Olen Cesari returns to Albania with his International Clandestine Orchestra following on from their past successes, performing yet another unforgettable evening at the Palace of Congresses, with special guests Alessandro Mannarino, Guo Gan, Eden, Pepe Sanchez, and Bes Kallaku. The concert general sponsor is the American Bank of Investments.



ERMAL META COMES BACK TO TIRANA – ABI SUPPORTS

A year ago, following his success in Skanderbeg Square, ERMAL META returned to Tirana for another successful concert. On 4 March, the Albanian singer performed at the Palace of Congresses with GnuQuartet, a well-known group of musicians. After the concert, the singer and the quartet were invited to a party in the ABI lounge, where Bank employees and customers met the musicians. The concert was made possible through the support of the American Bank of Investments. Amerikane të Investimeve!



ABI AT KORCA INTERNATIONAL MUSIC FESTIVAL

On 24–28 July, the second edition of the Korca International Music Festival (MIK Festival) will be held. Music, art, and culture will unfold over five nights in this beautiful city. The evenings will be filled with emotion, a range of events, conveying the music of the musicians and masters of Korca serenades.

American Bank of Investments is supporting for the second successive year the MIK Festival, a five-day event that promotes the Art, Culture and History of the city of Korca.



ABI BANK IN KORCA FOR BEER FEST

The city of Korca decorated in the Old Bazaar Square and on the main streets has hosted hundreds of citizens to celebrate Beer Fest. The American Bank of Investments expresses its support for events that promote local tradition.



ABI BANK AT "AMERICA IS BEAUTIFUL" CONCERT

America the Beautiful by Kastriot Tusha and Friends is a concert that ABI has chosen to support, continuing to contribute to the values that art and culture convey.

On 12 July, at the Tirana Amphitheatre, renowned Albanian tenor Kastriot Tusha shared with his Artist Friends a very lively repertoire of the most famous American composers.



ABI BANK SUPPORTED "HEMINGWAY JAZZ FEST"

ABI Bank supported the long-awaited event by all Jazz music fans "Hemingway Jazz Fest No. 7". The second event took place on dt. July 21-22 at the Polytechnic University of Tirana, in Mother Teresa Square.

For two nights the square was enlivened by special combinations of electronic music and Blues, Jazz and Folk!



ABI PRESENT ON REALITY SHOW

The most entertaining hostel in Albania, Hostel by Anabel is a co-production of Anabel Entertainment and INTV, a modern, energetic and passionate transmission targeting youth in Albania. Dalina Buzi is the writer and the events take place in the Anabel newsroom.

The offices of Anabel.al appear every Monday on IN TV at 17:00. The program is a form of entertainment that mixes reality show with traditional television, inspired entirely by stories from daily life.

ABI as a sponsor of this program, demonstrating its support for a range of arts programs towards a wider cultural understanding.

ABI SUPPORTS MILLIONAIRE GRANDMOTHERS IN RTSH

For ten straight weeks, on RTSH1, Millionaire Grandmothers, the latest show of culinary expertise and humor, is being transmitted. In an original format, previously unseen by the Albanian public, the show will capture everyone's attention regardless of age, though particularly housewives who are passionate about cooking.



Nine grandmothers, nine housewives, from various cities in Albania and Kosovo, gather to show the best of their culinary arts with week after week of cooking. Although amateur cooks, the fact that they are grandmothers means, in Albania, they know how to cook. However, in their case they also want to become rich. The three grandmothers who earn the most money in one week will pass onto the next phase, and in the final episode the winner will be decided, resulting in a millionaire grandmother.

The jury will comprise a special panel of professional chefs and VIPs passionate about cooking.

The purpose of this show is not only fun, but also to highlight the values of Albanian cuisine. Every week, the grandmothers will bring their experience of the most wonderful recipes in Albanian cuisine, the traditional food of the areas they come from, and, above all, the extraordinary wealth of our natural produce.

This program is supported by ABI, always present in programs that broadcast optimism and the spirit of competition.



"E Diell" on Top Channel

Another beautiful Sunday, funny, sunny and happy, just like "E Diell" program. This season on Top Channel, full of surprises.

ABI General Sponsor of "E Diell".



"FAMILY" ON KLAN TV

Energy, games, adrenaline and laughs during "Family".
Abi Bank General Sponsor.



ABI GENERAL SPONSOR OF THE PROGRAM "FROM SCRATCH"

From Scratch, on Albania's Vizion Plus, is a family TV show, aiming to educate, convey flavors of life in Albania, and elsewhere, aesthetics, social commentary, and provide support to families and individuals in need.

ABI is the general sponsor of "From Scratch".

"MA JEP DORËN" IN ORA NEWS

ABI Bank supports another program that conveys optimism and hope. "Ma Jep Dorën", in Ora News helps those in need get a job and education.



SOIRÉE: A NICE EVENING WITH FRIENDS AND MUSIC

The well-known moderator Jonida Shehu has brought to the Albanian screen an innovative program. An entertaining talk-show called "Soirée" comes, held every Wednesday night. Jonida gathers characters from different fields of life and they participate in various talks. Songs, discussions, debates, entertainment, features you will find in Soirée.

American Bank of Investments, general sponsor.

ABI BANK - IN RADIO

"Makinë me 2 timonë" in Club FM Radio, it's a radiophonique talk show composed of Enkel Demi and Edi Oga, addressed to people whom have just left work, enriched with jokes and humor. Every afternoon from 15.00 to 18.00.

ABI Bank sponsor of "Makinë me 2 timonë", on Club FM radio.

"Dyqani i Lagjes Sime" is a humorous Radio Nodel by RADIO TIRANA. The events take place in the premises of a store the whole time, where different people share bits and pieces of their everyday life.

ABI Bank, General Sponsor of "Dyqani i Lagjes Sime"

SPORT**ABI SUPPORTS RALLY ALBANIA 2019**

On 8-15 June the 15th edition of Rally Albania 2019 was held, with a week full of adventure and exploration of Albania through sport.

The race started from Skanderbeg Square, Tirana, and continued to Valbona, Voskopoja, and ended in Himara. ABI was a partner of Rally Albania 2019.

**ABI BANK SUPPORTS STUDENTS SPORTS CLUB**

American Bank of Investments has been supporting sports again this year. Students Sports Club is one of ABI's most successful collaborations, working under the theme: Together for a healthy future.

**DAJTI TRAIL RUNNING**

On 21 April, 2019, Trail Running Albania, with the support of ABI, held a trail run on Mount Dajti. Mountain running brings together a perfect combination of jogging, active tourism and nature enjoyment. Nothing is more beautiful than enjoying nature, the fresh air, new running trails, and, above all, the adrenaline that comes with racing.

The Bank's support and the embracement of this activity by Bank staff once again placed the focus and investment on sports and healthy living that ABI pursues in its social responsibility policy.

**VOSKOPOJA TRAIL**

On 15 September, 2019, with the support of the American Bank of Investments, Trail Running Albania organized the second edition of the run in the mountains of Voskopoja along Wolf's Path.

The two-day event brought together a mix of nature, exercise and tourism for the competitors and spectators. The Bank's support for a massive participation of staff showed its focus and investment in sports and healthy living

abi
AMERICAN BANK
OF INVESTMENTS

investo në optimizëm

www.abi.al

BRANCH

Tirana / Central Branch
"Rruga e Kavajës", Nd.27 H.1,
Administrative Unit Nr.10, Postal
Code 1001

Tirana / Branch "Samos Tower"
Rr. "Ismail Qemali", Nd.20 H.3,
Administrative Unit Nr.5, Postal
Code 1019

Tirana / Branch "Bajram Curri"
Blv. "Bajram Curri", përballë
Nishrakut, Cadastral Unit 8260

Tirana / Branch "Qendra Pajtoni"
Autostrada Tiranë - Durrës, km
1, Building "Pajtoni Business
Center"

**Tirana / Branch "Komuna e
Parisit"**
Rr. "Medar Shtylla", Nd.49,H.13,
Administrative Unit Nr. 5, Postal
Code 1019

Tirana / Branch "Rruga e Dibrës"
Rr. Dibrës, Kompleksi Halili, in
front of Vila Gold

Tirana / Branch "Sheshi Shtraus"
Rr. Qemal Stafa, Straus Square

Tirana / Branch "21 dhjetori"
Rr. "Frosina Plaku", Nr.2

Tirana / Branch "Rr. Elbasanit"
Promenade Bajram Curri, near
the Ballet School

Tirana / Branch "Kombinat"
Rr Llaz Miho P6 Sh1 Ap2

Durrës / Branch Durrës
Quarter Nr.11, Rruga Dëshmorët,
new building in Pranvera Square

Fier / Branch Fier
Quarter "Konferenca e Pezës",
Fitorja Square

Elbasan / Branch Elbasan
Quarter "Luigj Gurakuqi",
Rr. "11 nëntori", Building 31/1

**Gjirokaster / Branch
Gjirokaster**
Quarter "18 Shtatori"

Lezhe / Branch Lezhe
Blv. "Gjergj Fishta", Sheshi
Qendror, in front of Hotel Liss

Kavajë / Branch Kavajë
Main Promenade, Quarter
nr. 3

Korçë / Branch Korçë
Rr. "Sotir Gura", Nr.1, Quarter
nr. 2

Vlorë / Branch Vlorë
Promenade "Ismail Qemali",
Rinia Park

Pogradec / Branch Pogradec
Rr. "Rreshit Çollaku", (in front
of Hotel Turizmi)

Berat / Branch Berat
Main Promenade, Quarter "28
Nëntori"

Shkodër / Branch Shkodër
Quarter "Vasil Shanto". Rr. 13
Dhjetori, Nr. 270

Lushnjë / Branch Lushnjë
Promenade Kongresi i
Lushnjes (near Postal Office)

Sarandë / Branch Sarandë
L. 1, Rr "Skenderbeu", Nr. 50,
(near Orthodox Church)

ATMIN & OFF-SITE

Tiranë / Dega Qendrore
"Rruga e Kavajës", Nd.27 H.1,
Njësia Bashkiake Nr.10, Kodi
Postar 1001

Tiranë / Dega "Samos Tower"
Rr. "Ismail Qemali", Nd.20 H.3,
Njësia Bashkiake Nr.5, Kodi
Postar 1019

Tiranë / ATM "Sky Tower"
Rr. "Ibrahim Rugova", Nr.5, Njësia
Bashkiake Nr. 5, Kodi Postar 1019

Tiranë / Dega "Bajram Curri"
Blv. "Bajram Curri", përballë
Nishrakut, Zona Kadastrale 8260

Tiranë / Dega "Qendra Pajtoni"
Autostrada Tiranë - Durrës, km 1,
Godina "Pajtoni Business Center"

Tiranë / Dega "Komuna e Parisit"
Rr. "Medar Shtylla", Nd.49,H.13,
Njesia Bashkiake Nr. 5, Kodi
Postar 1019

Tiranë / Dega "Rruga e Dibrës"
Rr. Dibrës, Kompleksi Halili,
përballë Vila Gold

Tiranë / Dega "Sheshi Shtraus"
Rr. Qemal Stafa, Sheshi Straus

Tiranë / Dega "21 dhjetori"
Rr. "Frosina Plaku", Nr.2

Tiranë / Dega "Rr. Elbasanit"
Blv. Bajram Curri Prane Shkolles
se Baletit

Tiranë / Dega "Kombinat"
Rr Llaz Miho P6 Sh1 Ap2

Tiranë / Blv. Zogu I
pranë Ministrisë së Drejtësisë

Durrës / Dega Durrës
Lagjja Nr.11, Rruga Dëshmorët,
pallati i ri në Sheshin Pranvera

Durrës / ATM "Blv. Dyrrah"
Bulevardi kryesor "Dyrrah"

Durrës / ATM "Spitali rajonal"
Spitali Rajonal Durrës, Rr.
"Aleksandër Goga"

Durrës / ATM "Shkozet"
Lagjja 14, Rr. "Tirana", Shkozet

Fier / Dega Fier
Lagjja "Konferenca e Pezës",
Sheshi Fitorja

Elbasan / Dega Elbasan
Lagjja Luigj Gurakuqi, Rr. "11
nëntori", Godina 31/1

Gjirokaster / Dega Gjirokaster
Lagjja "18 Shtatori"

Lezhe / Dega Lezhe
Blv. "Gjergj Fishta", Sheshi
Qendror, përballë Hotel Liss

Kavajë / Dega Kavajë
Bulevardi Kryesor, Lagjja nr. 3

Kavajë / ATM "Luz i vogël"
Fshati Luz i vogël, pranë Komunës

Korçë / Dega Korçë
Rr. "Sotir Gura", Nr.1, Lagjja 2

Korçë / ATM "Voskopojë"
Fshati Voskopojë, Qendër

Vlorë / Dega Vlorë
Blv. "Ismail Qemali", Parku Rinia

Vlorë / ATM "Riviera"
Blv. "Ismail Qemali", L. Pavarësia
(pranë QTU Riviera)

Pogradec / Dega Pogradec
Rr. "Rreshit Çollaku",
(përballë Hotel Turizmit)

Berat / Dega Berat
Blv. Kryesor, Lagjja 28 Nëntori

Shkodër / Dega Shkodër
L. "Vasil Shanto". Rr. 13 Dhjetori,
Nr. 270

Lushnjë / Dega Lushnjë
Shëtitorja Kongresi i Lushnjes
(pranë Postës Shajptare)

Sarandë / Dega Sarandë
L. 1, Rr "Skenderbeu", Nr. 50,
(pranë Kishës Ortodokse)



AMERICAN BANK OF INVESTMENTS

Separate Financial Statements for the
year ended on 31 December 2019

(with independent auditor's report thereon)

Independent auditor's report	28
Separate statement of financial position	30
Separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	31
Separate statement of changes in equity	32
Separate statement of cash flows	33
1. Reporting entity	34
2. Basis of preparation	34
3. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures	35
4. Significant accounting policies	36
5. Business combinations	54
6. New standards and interpretation issued not yet effective	53
7. Standards issued and effective for the annual period	54
8. Risk management	76
9. Use of estimates and judgements	98
10. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities	81
11. Analyses of assets, liabilities and equity according to remaining maturity	82
12. Cash and cash equivalents	82
13. Loans and advances to banks	82
14. Investments securities	85
15. Loans and advances to customers	93
16. Financial leasing	94
17. Property and equipment and right-of-use assets	95
18. Intangible assets	95
19. Inventory and other assets	95
20. Assets held for sale	96
21. Investment in associates and subsidiaries	96
22. Due to banks	97
23. Due to customers	98
24. Subordinated liabilities	98
25. Deferred tax assets and liabilities	99
26. Other provisions	99
27. Other liabilities	99
28. Share capital	100
29. Reserves	101
30. Net interest income	101
31. Net fee and commission income	101
32. Other operating income, net	102
33. Personnel expenses	102
34. Other administration expenses	102
35. Income tax expenses	103
36. Commitments and contingencies	103
37. Litigation and claims	103
38. Lease commitments and operating lease expense	104
39. Related parties transactions	105
40. Subsequent events	114

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Banka Amerikane e Investimeve sh.a

Report on the audit of the separate financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the separate financial statements of Banka Amerikane e Investimeve sh.a (the "Bank"), which comprise the separate statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and the separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, separate statement of changes in equity and separate statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the separate financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying separate financial statements present fairly, in all material respects the separate financial position of the Bank as at December 31, 2019 and its separate financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing ("ISA"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) ("IESBA Code") and with Institute of Authorizes Chartered Auditors of Albania Code of Ethics ("IEKA Code"), together with the ethical requirements of the Law No. 10091, dated 5 March 2009 "On the statutory audit and the organization of the statutory auditors and chartered accountants professions", amended, that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Albania, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other information included in Banka Amerikane e Investimeve 2019 Annual Report

Other information consists of the information included in Bank's 2019 Annual Report, prepared in accordance with articles 17 and 19 of the Law no. 25/2018 "For Accounting and Financial Statements", other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Management is responsible for the other information. The Bank's 2019 Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the separate financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the separate financial statements in accordance with IFRS and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of separate financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the separate financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Bank's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the separate financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the separate financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these separate financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the separate financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bank's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the separate financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the separate financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the separate financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance of Banka Amerikane e Investimeve sh.a regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Ernst & Young - Ekspertë Kontabël të Autorizuar
Dega në Shqipëri

Ernst & Young Certified Auditors
August 21, 2020
Tirana, Albania



Mario Vangjel
Certified Auditor



A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Mario Vangjel'.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as at 31 December 2019

	Notes	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
		ALL '000	ALL '000
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	12	9,802,033	12,730,713
Loans and advances to banks	13	5,778,764	5,950,972
Financial investments – FVOCI	14	20,874,755	18,136,713
Financial investments at amortised cost	14	10,949,919	11,205,627
Loans and advances to customers	15	24,754,762	24,721,153
Financial leasing	16	42,279	55,835
Property, equipment and right-of-use assets	17	1,578,060	857,285
Intangible assets	18	157,582	142,858
Deferred tax assets	25	22,633	25,482
Inventory and other assets	19	3,590,779	3,937,203
Assets held for sale	20	2,336	10,075
Investments in Associates and Subsidiaries	21	100,500	41,375
Total Assets		77,654,402	77,815,291
Liabilities			
Due to banks	22	1,275,065	1,343,237
Due to customers	23	64,980,154	65,670,499
Other liabilities	27	1,015,614	1,164,227
Lease liability		486,288	-
Other provisions	26	88,805	31,472
Deferred tax liabilities	25	172,208	167,577
Subordinated liabilities	24	-	373,059
Total Liabilities		68,018,134	68,750,071
Equity			
Share capital	28	3,450,935	3,085,459
Legal and other reserves	29	4,292,981	4,184,123
Fair value reserve	29	1,069,332	912,300
Retained Earnings		823,020	883,338
Total Equity		9,636,268	9,065,220
Total Liabilities and Equity		77,654,402	77,815,291

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ending on 31 December 2019

Notes	Year ended	Year ended
	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
	ALL '000	ALL '000
Interest income	2,852,963	1,997,520
Interest expense	(606,001)	(491,742)
Net interest income	2,246,962	1,505,778
Fee and commission income	291,996	167,794
Fee and commission expense	(60,769)	(49,721)
Net fee and commission income	231,227	118,073
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)	54,877	(24,471)
Other operating (loss)/income, net	(102,167)	5,405
Net operating income	(47,290)	(19,066)
Net impairment gain on loans and advances	15,16	590,595
Net impairment on other financial assets		(4,618)
Personnel expenses	33	(870,805)
Depreciation and amortization	17,18	(254,181)
Other administration expenses	34	(874,358)
Net provisions for risk and expenses	26	(57,407)
Total expenses	(1,470,774)	(926,459)
Net profit before taxes	960,125	678,326
Income tax expense	35	(211,585)
Profit for the year	748,540	569,031
Other comprehensive income		
<i>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss</i>		
Change in fair value of financial instruments – FVOCI, net of tax	14	157,032
Other comprehensive income for the year	157,032	357,750
Total comprehensive income for the year	905,572	926,781

The notes on pages 5 to 75 are an integral part of these separate financial statements.

These separate financial statements are approved on July 30, 2019 from the executives of Banka Amerikane e Investimeve sh.a. and are signed on it's behalf by:


Andi Ballta
Chief Executive Officer




Armand Muharremi
Chief Financial Officer

The notes on pages 5 to 75 are an integral part of these separate financial statements.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME For the year ending on 31 December 2019

	Notes	Year ended	Year ended
		31 December 2019	31 December 2018
		ALL '000	ALL '000
Interest income		2,852,963	1,997,520
Interest expense		(606,001)	(491,742)
Net interest income	30	2,246,962	1,505,778
Fee and commission income		291,996	167,794
Fee and commission expense		(60,769)	(49,721)
Net fee and commission income	31	231,227	118,073
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)		54,877	(24,471)
Other operating (loss)/income, net	32	(102,167)	5,405
Net operating income		(47,290)	(19,066)
Net impairment gain on loans and advances	15,16	590,595	443,871
Net impairment on other financial assets		(4,618)	(34,466)
Personnel expenses	33	(870,805)	(540,669)
Depreciation and amortization	17,18	(254,181)	(107,321)
Other administration expenses	34	(874,358)	(686,874)
Net provisions for risk and expenses	26	(57,407)	(1,000)
Total expenses		(1,470,774)	(926,459)
Net profit before taxes		960,125	678,326
Income tax expense	35	(211,585)	(109,295)
Profit for the year		748,540	569,031
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss</i>			
Change in fair value of financial instruments – FVOCI, net of tax	14	157,032	357,750
Other comprehensive income for the year		157,032	357,750
Total comprehensive income for the year		905,572	926,781

The notes on pages 5 to 75 are an integral part of these separate financial statements.

These separate financial statements are approved on July 30, 2019 from the executives of Banka Amerikane e Investimeve sh.a. and are signed on it's behalf by:

Andi Ballta
Chief Executive Officer

Armand Muharremi
Chief Financial Officer

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2019

	Share capital	Legal and other reserves	Fair value reserve	Retained Earnings	Total
	ALL '000	ALL '000	ALL '000	ALL '000	ALL '000
Balance at 1 January 2018	7,983,629	57,162	505,230	(4,720,653)	3,825,368
Impact of adopting IFRS 9	-	-	49,320	3,578	52,898
Restated opening balance under IFRS 9	7,983,629	57,162	554,550	(4,717,075)	3,878,266
Profit for the year	-	-	-	569,031	569,031
Change in FV of securities	-	-	357,750	-	357,750
Total comprehensive income	-	-	357,750	569,031	926,781
Transaction with owners, recorded directly in equity					
Contribution of shareholder by conversion of subordinated liabilities (note 24)	378,158	-	-	-	378,158
Appropriation of profit in legal reserve	-	244,946	-	(244,946)	-
Reserve from merger (note 29)	-	3,882,015	-	-	3,882,015
Decrease in capital for accumulated losses	(5,276,328)	-	-	5,276,328	-
Total contributions by and distribution to owners	(4,898,170)	4,126,961	-	5,031,382	4,260,173
Balance at 31 December 2018	3,085,459	4,184,123	912,300	883,338	9,065,220
Profit for the year	-	-	-	748,540	748,540
Change in FV of securities	-	-	157,032	-	157,032
Total comprehensive income	-	-	157,032	748,540	905,572
Transaction with owners, recorded directly in equity					
Contribution of shareholder by conversion of subordinated liabilities (note 24)	365,476	-	-	-	365,476
Dividend distribution	-	-	-	(700,000)	(700,000)
Increase of legal reserves	-	108,858	-	(108,858)	-
Decrease in capital for accumulated losses	-	-	-	-	-
Total contributions by and distribution to owners	365,476	108,858	-	(808,858)	(334,524)
Balance at 31 December 2019	3,450,935	4,292,981	1,069,332	823,020	9,636,268

The notes on pages 5 to 75 are an integral part of these separate financial statements.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2019

	Notes	Year ended	Year ended
		31 December 2019	31 December 2018
		ALL '000	ALL '000
Profit before tax		960,125	678,326
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortization	17,18	254,181	107,321
Net impairment gain on loans and advances to customers	15,16	(590,595)	(470,563)
Net Impairment on other financial assets and other assets		108,325	34,466
Net impairment loss on other operational provisions	26	57,407	27,692
Net interest income	30	(2,246,962)	(1,505,778)
Unrealised foreign exchange differences		(54,877)	24,471
Changes in			
Loans and advances to banks	13	103,016	(3,135,281)
Compulsory reserve	13	216,581	(151,416)
Loans and advances to customers	15	233,228	3,203,354
Financial Leasing	16	13,556	21,922
Due to banks	22	(68,235)	(139,607)
Due to customers	23	(1,186,359)	819,827
Inventory and other assets	19	827,158	(159,260)
Assets Held For Sale	20	7,739	-
Other liabilities and provisions	26,27	(531,717)	479,130
Deferred tax liabilities	25	-	78,927
Interest received		2,836,737	2,616,759
Interest paid		(495,294)	(530,500)
Income Tax paid		94,387	-
Net cash from operating activities		538,401	1,999,570
Cash flows from investing activities			
Investments in Associates and subsidiaries	21	(59,125)	(20,125)
Acquisition of property and equipment	17	(356,057)	(274,197)
Acquisition of intangible assets	18	(62,797)	(22,508)
Net acquisitions of FVOCI investments	14	(2,546,956)	(1,185,544)
Net acquisitions of amortised cost investments	14	257,854	(2,191,757)
Net cash used in investing activities		(2,767,081)	(3,694,131)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Dividend distribution		(700,000)	-
Net cash from financing activities		(700,000)	-
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(2,928,680)	(1,694,562)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		12,730,713	6,778,201
Cash acquired in merger with subsidiary		-	7,647,074
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December		9,802,033	12,730,713

The notes on pages 5 to 75 are an integral part of these separate financial statements.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

1. REPORTING ENTITY

Banka Amerikane e Investimeve sh.a. ('the Bank', previously known as Credit Agricole Bank Albania), is a wholly owned subsidiary of Tranzit Sh.p.k (owned by investment funds managed by NCH Capital Inc), an Albanian non-banking financial institution focused on providing flexible financing options to companies and individuals.

The Bank was initially established as a subsidiary of the Commercial Bank of Greece (subsequently named Emporiki Bank of Greece S.A.) in October 1998. In October 1999, the Bank, being initially named Intercommercial Bank – Albania Sh.A., was authorized to operate in all fields of banking activity. During 2001 the Bank changed its name to the Commercial Bank of Greece (Albania) Sh.a. On 1 March 2004, the Bank's name was changed to Emporiki Bank Albania Sh.A.

In June 2012, the Emporiki Bank of Greece S.A. sold 100% of its participation in its 100% subsidiary Emporiki Bank Albania Sh.A., to IUB Holding, a French Société Anonyme par actions simplifiée, being a 100 per cent direct subsidiary of Crédit Agricole S.A. On 3rd of September 2012 the Bank's name was changed to Credit Agricole Bank Albania Sh.A. In October 2015, IUB Holding sold 100% of the 100% shares of its subsidiary, Credit Agricole Bank Albania Sh.A, to Tranzit Sh.p.k. The Regulatory approvals, including the change of name to Banka Amerikane e Investimeve sh.a., were finalized with the effective legal date of 12th of October 2015.

On 2th of February 2018, the Bank, signed the agreement of purchasing 100% shares of Banka NBG Albania. The acquisition was finalized on 3th of July 2018 after the pre-approval of Bank of Albania on 6th of June 2018. Following the Bank's shareholder's decision, on 6th of September 2018, the Bank of Albania pre-approved the legal merger of both entities American Bank of Investments Sh.A and Banka NBG Albania sh.a., defining the American Bank of Investments Sh.A as the surviving entity. The legal merger was finalized on 1st of October 2018.

The Bank operates in accordance with the Law No. 9662 "On Banks in the Republic of Albania", dated 18 December 2006. The Bank is licensed to perform credit and deposit activities, payment services in Albania and abroad as well as other banking activities in accordance with Albanian laws.

At 31 December 2019, the registered share capital was ALL 3,450,935 thousand composed of EUR 15,999 thousand and ALL 1,308,190 thousand (2018: ALL 3,085,459 thousand, composed of EUR 12,998 thousand and ALL 1,308,190 thousand), divided into 84,769 shares composed of 30,644 shares with a nominal value of ALL 42,690.08 and 54,125 shares with a nominal value of EUR 295.59 (2018: 74,617 shares composed of 30,644 shares with a nominal value of ALL 42,690.08 and 43,973 shares with a nominal value of EUR 295.59).

The Bank's registered office is in Tirana, Rruga e Kavajes Building #27, H1, 8th floor. The Bank operates in Albania only, with a network of 23 branches as of 31 December 2019 (2018: 33 branches and 1 agency).

The Bank had 372 employees as of 31 December 2019 (2018: 469), out of which 231 (2018: 269) are employees of the Head Office.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of compliance

The separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

(b) Basis of measurement

The separate financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for debt instruments at fair value through OCI which are measured at fair value, assets held for sale which are measured at FV less costs to sell and inventory which is measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

The separate financial statements are presented in Albanian Lek ("ALL"), which is the Bank's functional and presentation currency. Except as indicated otherwise, financial information presented in ALL has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Bank has initially adopted IFRS 16 from 1 January 2019. The nature and effect of the changes as the result of the adoption of this new standard are described in Note 3.1 below. Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2019, but do not have an impact on the Bank's financial statements. Except for the changes below, the Bank has consistently applied the accounting policies as set out in Note 4 to all periods presented in these financial statements.

The effect of initially applying these standards is limited to IFRS 16 and mainly attributed to the following:

3.1. IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases and related interpretations. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to recognise most leases on the balance sheet. The Bank adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019, without restatement of comparatives. The Bank elected to use the exemptions proposed by the standard on lease contracts for which the lease terms ends within 12 months as of the date of initial application, and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value.

Leases previously accounted for as operating leases

The Bank recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets are recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. The Bank also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

- Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application
- Applied the short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that ends within 12 months of the date of initial application
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application
- Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contained options to extend or terminate the lease.

Based on the above, as at 1 January 2019:

- Right-of-use assets of ALL 571 million were recognised and presented in the statement of financial position within "Property, right-of-use assets".
- Additional lease liabilities of ALL 571 million (included in "Lease liabilities") were recognised.
- The adoption of IFRS 16 had no impact on the Bank's reserves.

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018, as follows:

Assets	ALL million
Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018	502
Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019	4.766 %
Discounted operating lease commitments as at 1 January 2019	358
Less:	
Commitments relating to short-term leases / low-value assets	-
Add:	
Lease payments relating to renewal periods not included in operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018	213
Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019	571

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

As presented in Note 4.h), the Bank does not reclassify its financial assets subsequent to its initial recognition, apart from the exceptional circumstances mentioned in the Standard. During 2019 the Bank identified that a part of its financial instruments at FVOCI obtained from the merger with NBG, retained their previous classification as FVOCI instead of being classified under the policy of the Bank. In the current year, the Bank revised the classification of this portfolio as Amortized Cost in accordance with the Business Model of the Bank for all variable rates securities. The reclassification did not impact the measurement of the assets as the fair value at the date of original acquisition through the merger did not differ from the amortized cost and there is no impact in profit or loss. See note 14 for more details.

IFRS 16 Leases has been implemented from 1 January 2019 using the modified retrospective approach through which a right-of-use asset and lease liability are recognised (for more details refer to Note 3.1).

Apart from these changes, the Bank has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these financial statements, apart from the new standard,

a) Subsidiaries and consolidation

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Bank. The Bank prepares separate financial statements in accordance with IFRS. Interests in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost in the separate financial statements. The Bank does not prepare consolidated financial statements, because its Parent, Tranzit shpk prepares consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. Information on interest in other entities is presented in Note 21.

b) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency at the reporting date are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the year, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the year, and the amortised costs in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the year.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are generally recognised in profit or loss. The official exchange rates for main currencies used in the conversion of foreign currency balances for 2019 and 2018 are as follows (against ALL):

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
1 USD	108.64	107.82
1 EUR	121.77	123.42
1 GBP	143.00	137.42

c) Interest

Interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR) method for all financial instruments measured at amortized cost, financial instruments designated at FVPL. Interest income on interest bearing financial assets measured at FVOCI under IFRS 9 are also recorded by using the EIR method. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

The EIR (and therefore, the amortized cost of the asset) is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, fees and costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

The Bank recognizes interest income using a rate of return that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected life of the loan. Hence, it recognizes the effect of potentially different interest rates charged at various stages, and other characteristics of the product life cycle (including prepayments, penalty interest and charges).

If expectations regarding the cash flows on the financial asset are revised for reasons other than credit risk, the adjustment is booked as a positive or negative adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset in the separate statement of financial position with an increase or reduction in interest income.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

c) Interest (continued)

The adjustment is subsequently amortized through Income from banking operations in the separate statement of comprehensive income.

Interest and similar income

The Bank calculates interest income by applying the EIR to the gross carrying amount of financial assets other than credit-impaired assets. When a financial asset becomes credit-impaired and is, therefore, regarded as 'Stage 3', the Bank calculates interest income by applying the effective interest rate to the net amortised cost of the financial asset. If the financial assets cures and is no longer credit-impaired, the Bank reverts to calculating interest income on a gross basis.

For purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets (as set out in Note 4.j), the Bank calculates interest income by calculating the credit-adjusted EIR and applying that rate to the amortised cost of the asset. The credit-adjusted EIR is the interest rate that, at original recognition, discounts the estimated future cash flows (including credit losses) to the amortised cost of the POCI assets.

d) Fees and commission – Revenue from banking services to customers

The Bank earns fee and commission income from a diverse range of services it provides to its customers. Fees and commission income and expense that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or liability are included in the measurement of the effective interest rate. Service fees and commissions for which the Bank undertakes a performance obligation towards the customers are recognised as banking revenues and accounted for under IFRS 15 Revenue from contract with customers. The Bank's service terms and conditions (contracts) do not typically include multiple performance obligations bundled under one consideration, consequently there is no significant judgment in allocation of transaction price.

In addition, banking services offered by the bank have a duration of no more than one year or are renewed on annual basis (for example account maintenance). Consequently the Bank has used the practical expedient of the standard and needs not to present information about the aggregate amount of the price related to the unsatisfied portion of performance obligations.

Satisfaction of performance obligations is performed either at a point in time where by commission revenue is recognised when the service has been executed and transferred to the customer, or over time where by the Bank performs the service over an agreed period and the customer consumes it as the service is being performed, and revenue is recognised over the said period.

Fee income can be divided into the following three categories:

- *Fee income earned from services that are provided over a period of time*

Fees earned for the provision of services over a period of time are accrued over that period. These fees include commission account servicing fees, card and E-banking maintenance fees.

- *Fee income from providing financial services and earned on the execution of a transaction (point in time)*

Commission income recognised at a point in time typically relate to transaction. They include fees from payment and transfer orders of the customers, and other banking services offered. Loan services fees that are not part of the effective interest rate including insurance commissions are also recognised when the service is performed and transferred to the customer. These fees or components of fees that are linked to a certain performance and are recognised as the related services are performed.

Other fees and commission income and expenses arise on financial services operated by the Bank and are recognized when the corresponding service is provided or received.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

e) Tax expense

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that they relate to items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

(i) Current tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. The amount of current tax payable or receivable is the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received that reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date.

(ii) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

f) Financial instruments – initial recognition

I. Date of recognition

The Bank initially recognises loans and advances, deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities on the date at which they are originated. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date at which the Bank commits to purchase or sell the asset. All other financial assets and liabilities are initially recognised on the trade date at which the Bank becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Loans and advances to customers are recognised when funds are transferred to the customers' accounts. The Bank recognises balances due to customers when funds are transferred to the Bank.

II. Initial measurement of financial instruments

The classification of financial instruments at initial recognition depends on their contractual terms and the business model for managing the instruments. Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value, except in the case of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at FVLP, transaction costs are added to, or subtracted from, this amount.

Trade receivables are measured at the transaction price. When the fair value of financial instruments at initial recognition differs from the transaction price, the bank accounts for the Day 1 profit or loss, as described below.

III. Day 1 profit or loss

When the fair value of the instruments differs from the fair value at origination and the fair value is based on a valuation technique using only inputs observable in market transactions, the Bank recognises the difference between the transaction price and the fair value in net trading income. In those cases where fair value is based on models for which some of the inputs are not observable, the difference between

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

f) Financial instruments – initial recognition (continued)

the transaction price and the fair value is deferred and is only recognized in profit or loss when the inputs become observable, or when the instrument is derecognized.

IV. Measurement categories of financial assets and liabilities

The Bank classifies all of its financial assets based on the business model for managing the assets and the asset's contractual terms, measured at either:

- Amortised cost
- FVOCI

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

g) Financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial liabilities, other than loan commitments and financial guarantees, are measured at amortised cost or at FVPL when they are held for trading or the fair value designation is applied. See accounting policies 4.g.

Due from Banks, Loans and advances to customers, Financial investments at amortised cost

The Bank only measures Due from Banks, Loans and advances to customers, and other financial investments at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial assets is held within a business model with the objective to collect contractual cash flows
- The contractual terms of financial asset give rise to cash flows that are only payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

The details of these conditions are outlined below.

Business model assessment

The Bank determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its business objective. The Bank's business model is not assessed on an instrument-by-instrument basis, but at a higher level of aggregated portfolios. The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios not taking into account "stress case" scenarios.

If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the Bank's original expectations, the Bank does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial asset going forward.

The SPPI test

A second step of its classification process the Bank assesses the contractual of financial asset to identify whether they meet SPPI test. "Principal" for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortisation of premium/discounts).

The most significant elements of interest within a lending arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money and credit risk. To make SPPI assessment, the Bank applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as currency in which the financial asset is denominated and the period for which the interest rate is set.

In contrast, contractual terms that introduce a more than de minimis exposure to risk volatility in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a basic lending arrangement do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the amount outstanding. In such cases, the financial asset is required to be measured at FVLP.

Debt instruments at FVOCI

The Bank only measures and other financial investments at FVOCI if both of the following conditions are met when both conditions are met:

- The instrument is held within a business model, the objective of which is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets
- The contractual terms of the financial asset meet the SPPI test

FVOCI debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising due to change in fair value recognised in OCI. Interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortised cost. The ECL calculation for Debt instruments is explained in note 4.j. Where the Bank holds more than one investment in the same security, they are deemed to be disposed of on a first-in first-out basis. On derecognition, cumulative gains or losses previously recognised in OCI are reclassified from OCI to profit or loss.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

g) Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Debt instruments at FVOCI (continued)

Equity instruments other than subsidiaries and associates at FVOCI

Upon initial recognition, the Bank may elect to classify irrevocably some of its equity investments as equity instruments at FVOCI when they meet the definition of definition of Equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. Such classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these equity instruments are never recycled to profit. Dividends are recognised in profit or loss as other operating income when the right of the payment has been established, except when the Bank benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the instrument, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments at FVOCI are not subject to an impairment assessment.

The Bank does not have any such instruments as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018.

Financial guarantees, letters of credit and undrawn loan commitments

The Bank issues financial guarantees, letters of credit and loan commitments.

Financial guarantees are initially recognised in the separate financial statements as off-balance sheets and are presented in its Commitments and Contingencies at fair value, being the premium received. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Bank's liability under each guarantee is measured at the higher of the amount initially recognised less cumulative amortisation recognised in the income statement, and an ECL provision as set out in Note 4.j.

The premium received is recognised in the income statement in Net fees and commission income on a straight line basis over the life of the guarantee.

Undrawn loan commitments and letters of credits are commitments under which, over the duration of the commitment, the Bank is required to provide a loan with pre-specified terms to the customer. Financial guarantee contracts are in the scope of the ECL requirements.

The nominal contractual value of financial guarantees, letters of credit and undrawn loan commitments, where the loan agreed to be provided is on market terms, are not recorded on in the statement of financial position.

The nominal values of these instruments together with the corresponding ECLs are disclosed in Note 16.

h) Reclassification of financial assets and liabilities

As presented in Note 4.h), the Bank does not reclassify its financial assets subsequent to its initial recognition, apart from the exceptional circumstances mentioned in the Standard. During 2019 the Bank identified that a part of its financial instruments at FVOCI obtained from the merger with NBG, retained their previous classification as FVOCI instead of being classified under the policy of the Bank. In the current year, in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Bank revised the classification of this portfolio as Amortized Cost in accordance with the Business Model of the Bank for all variable rates securities.

The reclassification did not impact the measurement of the assets as the fair value at the date of original acquisition through the merger did not differ from the amortized cost and there is no impact in profit or loss. See note 14 for more details.

i) Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

Derecognition due to substantial modification of terms and conditions

The Bank derecognises a financial asset, such as a loan to a customer, when the terms and conditions have been renegotiated to the extent that, substantially, it becomes a new loan, with the difference recognised as a derecognition gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not already been recorded. The newly recognised loans are classified as Stage 1 for ECL measurement purposes, unless

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

i) Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Derecognition due to substantial modification of terms and conditions (continued)

the new loan is deemed to be POCI. When assessing whether or not to derecognise a loan to a customer, amongst others, the Bank considers the following factors:

- Change in currency of the loan
- Introduction of an equity feature
- Change in counterparty
- If the modification is such that the instrument would no longer meet the SPPI criterion

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

i) Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

If the modification does not result in cash flows that are substantially different, as set out below, the modification does not result in derecognition. Based on the change in cash flows discounted at the original EIR, the Bank records a modification gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not already been recorded.

For financial liabilities, the Bank considers a modification substantial based on qualitative factors and if it results in a difference between the adjusted discounted present value and the original carrying amount of the financial liability of, or greater than, ten percent. For financial assets, this assessment is based on qualitative factors.

Derecognition other than for substantial modification

Financial Assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset have expired. The Bank also derecognises the financial asset if it has both transferred the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for derecognition.

The Bank has transferred the financial asset if, and only if, either:

- The Bank has transferred its contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset

Or

- It retains the rights to the cash flows, but has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement.

Pass-through arrangements are transactions whereby the Bank retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of a financial asset (the 'original asset'), but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to one or more entities (the 'eventual recipients'), when all of the following three conditions are met:

- The Bank has no obligation to pay amounts to the eventual recipients unless it has collected equivalent amounts from the original asset, excluding short-term advances with the right to full recovery of the amount lent plus accrued interest at market rates
- The Bank cannot sell or pledge the original asset other than as security to the eventual recipients
- The Bank has to remit any cash flows it collects on behalf of the eventual recipients without material delay. In addition, the Bank is not entitled to reinvest such cash flows, except for investments in cash or cash equivalents, including interest earned, during the period between the collection date and the date of required remittance to the eventual recipients.

A transfer only qualifies for derecognition if either:

- The Bank has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset

Or

- The Bank has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

The Bank considers control to be transferred if and only if, the transferee has the practical ability to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party and is able to exercise that ability unilaterally and without imposing additional restrictions on the transfer.

When the Bank has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards and has retained control of the asset, the asset continues to be recognised only to the extent of the Bank's continuing involvement, in which case, the Bank also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Bank has retained.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

i) Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration the Bank could be required to pay.

If continuing involvement takes the form of a written or purchased option (or both) on the transferred asset, the continuing involvement is measured at the value the Bank would be required to pay upon repurchase. In the case of a written put option on an asset that is measured at fair value, the extent of the entity's continuing involvement is limited to the lower of the fair value of the transferred asset and the option exercise price.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying value of the original financial liability and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

j) Impairment of financial assets

Overview of the ECL principles

The Bank has been recording the allowance for expected credit losses for all loans and other debt financial assets not held at FVLP, together with loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, in this section all referred to as "financial instruments". Equity instruments are not subject to impairment under IFRS 9.

The ECL allowance is based on the credit losses expected to rise over the life of the asset (the life time expected credit loss or LTECL), unless there has been no significant increase in credit risk since origination, in which case the allowance is based on the 12 months' expected credit loss (12mECL). The Bank's policies for determining if there has been significant increase in credit risk are set out in the note 9.

The 12mECL is the portion of LTECLs that represents the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months from the reporting date.

Both LTECL and 12mECL are calculated on either an individual basis or collective basis, depending on the nature of the underlying portfolio of financial instruments.

The Bank has established a policy to perform an assessment, at the end of each reporting period, whether a financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, by considering the change in the risk of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument.

Based on the above process, the Bank groups its loans in Stage 1, Stage 2, Stage 3 and POCI, as described below:

- Stage 1: When loans are first recognised, the Bank recognises an allowance based on 12mECLs. Stage 1 loans also include facilities where the credit risk has improved and the loan has been reclassified from Stage 2.
- Stage 2: When a loan has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the Bank records an allowance for the LTECL. Stage 2 loans also include facilities, where the credit risk has improved and the loan has been reclassified from Stage 3.
- Stage 3: Loans considered credit-impaired. The bank records an allowance for the LTECL.
- POCI: Purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI) assets are financial assets that are credit impaired on initial recognition. POCI assets are recorded at fair value at original recognition and interest income is subsequently recognised based on credit-adjusted EIR. ECLs are only recognised or released to the extent that there is a subsequent change in the expected credit losses. Credit impaired assets acquired in a business combination are not treated as POCI.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

j) Impairment of financial assets (continued)

Overview of the ECL principles (continued)

For financial assets for which the Bank has no reasonable expectations of recovering either the entire outstanding amount, or a proportion thereof, the gross carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced. This is considered a (partial) derecognition of the financial asset.

The calculation of ECLs

The bank measures ECL on a three probability-weighted scenarios to measure the expected cash shortfalls, discounted at an approximation to the EIR. A cash shortfall is the difference between the cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the entity expects to receive.

The mechanics of the ECLs calculations are outlined below and the key elements are, as follows:

- PD: The *Probability of Default* is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. A default may only happen at a certain time over the assessed period, if the facility has not been previously derecognised and is still in the portfolio.
- EAD: The *Exposure at Default* is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, expected drawdowns on committed facilities and accrued interest from missed payments.
- LGD: The *Loss Given Default* is the estimate of a loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive.

When estimating the ECLs, the Bank considers three scenarios (a baseline, best and worst scenario). Each of these is associated with different PDs. When relevant, the assessment of multiple scenarios also incorporates how defaulted loans are expected to be recovered, including the probability that the loans will cure and the value of collateral or the amount that might be received for selling the asset.

The maximum period for which the credit losses are determined is the contractual life of a financial instrument unless the Bank has the legal right to call it earlier.

Impairment losses and releases are accounted for and disclosed separately from modification losses or gains that are accounted for as an adjustment of the financial asset's gross carrying value.

The mechanics of the ECL method are summarised below:

- Stage 1: The 12mECL is calculated as the portion of LTECLs that represent the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. The Bank calculates the 12mECL allowance based on the expectation of a default occurring in the 12 months following the reporting date. These expected 12-month default probabilities are applied to a forecast EAD and multiplied by the expected LGD and discounted by an approximation to the original EIR. This calculation is made for each of the three scenarios, as explained above.
- Stage 2: When a loan has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the Bank records an allowance for the LTECLs. The mechanics are similar to those explained above, including the use of multiple scenarios, but PDs are estimated over the lifetime of the instrument. The expected cash shortfalls are discounted by an approximation to the original EIR.
- Stage 3: For loans considered credit-impaired, the Bank recognizes the lifetime expected credit losses for these loans with Individual Impairment calculation. As a principle, the provision amount of loan that are impaired on individual basis is calculated as the difference between the actual outstanding of the loan with a) liquid collateral amount and with b) sum of the present value of all different cash flows discounted with the actual interest rate of the loan.
- POCI: POCI assets are financial assets that are credit impaired on initial recognition. The Bank only recognises the cumulative changes in lifetime ECLs since initial recognition, based on a probability-weighting of the three scenarios, discounted by the credit-adjusted EIR.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

j) Impairment of financial assets (continued)

The calculation of ECLs (continued)

Loan commitments, letters of credit and financial guarantee: The credit conversion factor is used to convert the amount of a credit line (the unused part) and other off-balance sheet amounts to an EAD amount. It is a modelled assumption, which represents a proportion of any undrawn exposure that is expected to be drawn prior to default event occurring. For each type of product, the CCF factor for the Bank is applied as below:

- Letter of Guarantee & Letter of Credit with residual maturity \leq 1 year = 20%
- Letter of Guarantee & Letter of Credit with residual maturity $>$ 1 year = 50%
- Unused part of Term Loans = 0%
- Unused part of Overdrafts = 20%
- Unused part of Credit Cards = 20%

Debt instruments measured at fair value through OCI

The ECL for debt instruments measured at FVOCI do not reduce the carrying amount of these financial assets in the statement of financial position, which remains at fair value. Instead, an amount equal to the allowance that would arise if the assets were measured at amortised cost is recognized in OCI as an accumulated impairment amount, with a corresponding charge to profit or loss. The accumulated loss recognised in OCI is recycled to the profit and loss upon derecognition of the asset.

Purchased or originated credit impaired financial assets (POCI)

For POCI financial assets, the Bank only recognises the cumulative changes in LTECL since initial recognition in the loss allowance.

Forward looking information

In its ECL models, the Bank relies on a broad range of forward looking information as economic inputs, such as:

- GDP growth
- Unemployment rates
- Central Bank base rates
- Inflation rates.

The inputs and models used for calculating ECLs may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the separate financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays are occasionally made as temporary adjustments when such differences are significantly material.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

j) Impairment of financial assets (continued)

The calculation of ECLs (continued)

k) Credit enhancements: collateral valuation and financial guarantees

To mitigate its credit risks on financial assets, the Bank seeks to use collateral, where possible. The collateral comes in various forms, such as cash, securities, letters of credit/guarantees, real estate, receivables, inventories and other non-financial assets. Collateral, unless repossessed, is not recorded on the Bank's statement of financial position.

However, the fair value of collateral affects the calculation of ECLs. It is generally assessed, at a minimum, at inception and re-assessed on a frequent basis [different periods for different types: For example for R/Estate collaterals the frequency is yearly (business premises) or every 3 years (residential premises)]. However, some collateral, for example, cash or securities relating to margining requirements, is valued daily.

To the extent possible, the Bank uses active market data for valuing financial assets held as collateral. Other financial assets which do not have readily determinable market values are valued using models. Non-financial collateral, such as real estate, is valued based on data provided by third parties such as internal/external R/E evaluators.

If a loan, as part of its contractual terms, is guaranteed by a third party the Bank estimates the corresponding ECLs based on the combined credit risk of the guarantor and the guaranteed party, by reflecting the guarantee in the measurement of the loss given default (LGD). The Bank considers the financial guarantee integral to the contractual terms of the guaranteed loan, when the guarantee was entered into at the same time, or within a short time, after the loan is advanced.

Guarantees that are not integral to the loan's contractual terms are accounted as separate units of accounts subject to ECL.

l) Collateral repossessed

The Bank's policy for repossessed collaterals is to determine whether an asset can be best used for its internal operations or should be sold. Assets determined to be useful for the internal operations are transferred to their relevant asset category at the lower of their repossessed value or the carrying value of the original secured asset. Assets for which selling is determined to be a better option are transferred to assets held for sale at their fair value (if financial assets) and fair value less cost to sell for non-financial assets at the repossession date in, line with the Bank's policy.

In its normal course of business, the Bank engages external agents to recover funds from the repossessed assets, generally at auction, to settle outstanding debt. Any surplus funds are returned to the customers/obligors. As a result of this practice, the residential properties under legal repossession processes are not recorded on the balance sheet.

m) Write-offs

Financial assets are written off either partially or in their entirety only when the Bank has no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. If the amount to be written off is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries are credited to credit loss expense.

n) Forborne and modified loans

The Bank sometimes makes concessions or modifications to the original terms of loans as a response to the borrower's financial difficulties, rather than taking possession or to otherwise enforce collection of collateral.

The Bank considers a loan forborne when such concessions or modifications are provided as a result of the borrower's present or expected financial difficulties and the Bank would not have agreed to them if the borrower had been financially healthy. Indicators of financial difficulties include defaults on covenants, or significant concerns raised by the Credit Risk Management Unit.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

n) Forborne and modified loans (continued)

Forbearance may involve extending the payment arrangements and the agreement of new loan conditions. Once the terms have been renegotiated, any impairment is measured using the original EIR as calculated before the modification of terms. It is the Bank's policy to monitor forborne loans to help ensure that future payments continue to be likely to occur.

Derecognition decisions and classification between Stage 2 and Stage 3 are determined based on pre-defined criteria. If these procedures identify a loss in relation to a loan, it is disclosed and managed as an impaired Stage 3 forborne asset until it is collected the probation period is successfully completed, or written off.

When the loan has been renegotiated or modified but not derecognised, the Bank also reassesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. The Bank considers whether the assets should be classified as Stage 3. Once an asset has been classified as forborne, it will remain forborne for a minimum 12-month probation period. In order for the loan to be reclassified out of the forborne category, the customer has to meet all of the following criteria:

- All of its facilities have to be considered performing
- The probation period of one years has passed from the date the forborne contract was considered performing
- The customer does not have any contracts that are more than 30 days past due.

o) Fair Value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e., an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques that include the use of valuation models. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, estimation is required in establishing fair values. Judgements and estimates include considerations of liquidity and model inputs related to items such as credit risk (both own and counterparty), funding value adjustments, correlation and volatility. For further details about determination of fair value please see Note 10.

p) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances on hand, unrestricted cash deposited with Bank of Albania and short-term highly liquid investments with original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value, and are used by the Bank in the management of its short term commitments.

q) Repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase at a specified future date are not derecognised from the statement of financial position as the Bank retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership.

The corresponding cash received is recognised in the statement of financial position as an asset with a corresponding obligation to return it, including accrued interest as a liability within cash collateral on securities lent and repurchase agreements, reflecting the transaction's economic substance as a loan to the Bank. The difference between the sale and repurchase prices is treated as interest expense and is accrued over the life of agreement using the EIR. When the counterparty has the right to sell or repledge the securities, the Bank reclassifies those securities in its statement of financial position to financial assets held for trading pledged as collateral or to financial investments FVOCI pledged as collateral, as appropriate.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

q) Repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements (continued)

Conversely, securities purchased under agreements to resell at a specified future date are not recognised in the statement of financial position. The consideration paid, including accrued interest, is recorded in the statement of financial position, within cash collateral on securities borrowed and reverse repurchase agreements, reflecting the transaction's economic substance as a loan by the Bank. The difference between the purchase and resale prices is recorded in net interest income and is accrued over the life of the agreement using the EIR.

If securities purchased under an agreement to resell are subsequently sold to third parties, the obligation to return the securities is recorded as a short sale within financial liabilities held for trading and measured at fair value with any gains or losses included in net trading income.

r) Leasing

Policy applicable before 1 January 2019

Bank as a lessee – Operating lease payments

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or it contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset. Leases which do not transfer to the Bank substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased items are operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are recognised in Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognised as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

Bank as a lessor

Leases where the Bank transfers substantially all the risk and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as finance leases. In the statement of financial position the Bank presents the receivable amount equal to the net investment value. The recognition of finance income shall be based on a pattern reflecting a constant periodic rate of return on the lessor's net investment in the finance lease. Lease payments relating to the period, excluding costs for services, are applied against the gross investment in the lease to reduce both the principal and the unearned finance income.

The sales revenue recognized at the commencement of the lease term by a manufacturer or dealer lessor is the fair value of the asset, or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments accruing to the lessor, computed at a market rate of interest.

Policy applicable as of 1 January 2019

i. Lease payments - Lessee

The Bank assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Bank applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for the short term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Bank recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and Right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use asset

The Bank recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease. Right-of use assets are measured at cost, less any depreciation or impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of the right-of-use assets include the amount of the lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated in a straight-line basis over the lease term. The right-of-use assets are presented within Note 15 Property, equipment, right-of-use and intangible assets.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

r) Leasing (continued)

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Bank recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (less any incentive receivable), variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Bank and payments of penalty for terminating the lease, if the lease reflects exercising the option to terminate. Payments made under operating leases are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognised as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

ii. Lease assets – Lessor

Leases in which the Bank does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the statement of profit or loss due to its operating nature. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

s) Property and equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. When parts of an item of property or equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment. Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognized with other income in profit or loss.

(ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property or equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Bank and its cost can be measured reliably.

(iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each part of an item of property and equipment. Land and art work are not depreciated. The estimated useful life for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

	in years
• Building	40
• Office furniture	5
• Motor vehicles	5
• Leasehold improvements	9-12
• Computer and IT equipment	4-5

Assets are not depreciated until they are brought into use and transferred from assets in the course of construction into the relevant asset category.

Right-of-use assets are presented together with property and equipment in the statement of financial position. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

s) Property and equipment (continued)

t) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and any impairment losses. Amortization is calculated on a straight-line basis over the expected useful life of the asset. The estimated useful life for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

	<u>in years</u>
• IT software and applications	4-10

u) Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Bank's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, and inventories, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable asset group that generates cash flows that largely are independent from other assets and groups. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rate basis.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

v) Provisions

A provision is recognized if the Bank has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement in other operating expenses.

w) Employee benefits

The Bank makes only compulsory social security contributions that provide pension benefits for employees upon retirement. The local authorities are responsible for providing the legally set minimum threshold for pensions in Albania under a defined contribution pension plan. The Bank's contributions to the benefit pension plan are charged to profit or loss as incurred.

x) Investment in associates

The investment in an associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not control or joint control over those policies.

The considerations made in determining significant influence are similar to those necessary to determine control over subsidiaries. The Bank's investment in its associate is accounted for at cost. The investment is accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated financial statements of the parent of the Bank, i.e. Transitzit shpk.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate, the Bank measures and recognises any retained investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is recognised in profit or loss.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

During 2019 there were no business combinations of the Bank. During 2018 there was a merger with acquisition, as detailed below.

Mergers with acquisitions in 2018 – Banka NBG Albania sh.a.

On 3 July 2018, the Bank acquired 100% of the voting shares of Banka NBG Albania sh.a., a Bank incorporated in Albania, in exchange for its shares. The Bank acquired Banka NBG Albania because it significantly enlarges the range of lending products, especially in the retail segment that can be offered to its clients, and on 6 September 2018 the Bank received the Bank of Albania approval for the legal merger with Banka NBG Albania sh.a.

Assets acquired and liabilities assumed

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of Banka NBG Albania sh.a as at the date of merger were:

Assets	Fair value recognised on merger
Cash and cash equivalents	10,774,164
Loans and advances to banks	115,663
Financial investments at FVOCI	7,195,762
Loans and advances to customers	18,768,265
Property and equipment	125,162
Deferred tax assets	6,293
Inventory and other assets	1,024,108
	38,009,417
Liabilities	
Due to Banks	429,217
Due to customers	30,367,569
Other liabilities	229,378
	31,026,164
Total identifiable net assets at fair value	6,983,253
Gain on bargain purchase	3,882,015
Purchase consideration transferred	3,101,238

6. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATION ISSUED NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Bank's separate financial statements are disclosed below. The Bank intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material - In October 2018, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors to align the definition of 'material' across the standards and to clarify certain aspects of the definition. The new definition states that, 'Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.' The amendments to the definition of material is not expected to have a significant impact on the Bank's financial statements.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform: Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 - Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 includes a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. The amendment is effective from 1 January 2020. The Bank does not expect a significant impact from this amendment.

The Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting - The revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting (the Conceptual Framework) is not a standard, and none of the concepts override those in any standard or any requirements in a standard.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

6. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATION ISSUED NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED)

The IASB issued the Conceptual Framework in March 2018. It sets out a comprehensive set of concepts for financial reporting, standard setting, guidance for preparers in developing consistent accounting policies and assistance to others in their efforts to understand and interpret the standards. The Conceptual Framework includes some new concepts, provides updated definitions and recognition criteria for assets and liabilities and clarifies some important concepts.

The Bank will adopt the following standards when they become effect, but does not expects to have an impact over its financial statements because these are not applicable to the Bank.

IFRS 17 Insurance contracts, effective on or after 1 January 2023.

IFRS 17 applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. A few scope exceptions will apply.

IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting aspects. The core of IFRS 17 is the general model, supplemented by:

- A specific adaptation for contracts with direct participation features (the variable fee approach)
- A simplified approach (the premium allocation approach) mainly for short-duration contracts

The measurement of the present value of future cash flows, incorporating an explicit risk adjustment, remeasured every reporting period (the fulfilment cash flows). A Contractual Service Margin (CSM) that is equal and opposite to any day one gain in the fulfilment cash flows of a group of contracts, representing the unearned profit of the insurance contracts to be recognised in profit or loss over the service period (i.e., coverage period). Certain changes in the expected present value of future cash flows are adjusted against the CSM and thereby recognised in profit or loss over the remaining contractual service period.

Amendments to IAS 16: Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use, effective on or after 1 January 2022

The amendment prohibits entities from deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment (PP&E), any proceeds of the sale of items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs of producing those items, in profit or loss.

The amendment must be applied retrospectively only to items of PP&E made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented when the entity first applies the amendment.

AIP IFRS 9 Financial Instruments - Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities, effective on or after 1 January 2022

The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. There is no similar amendment proposed for IAS 39.

An entity applies the amendment to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

Amendment to IFRS 16: Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions, effective on or after 1 June 2020

As a practical expedient, a lessee may elect not to assess whether a covid-19 related rent concession from a lessor is a lease modification. A lessee that makes this election accounts for any change in lease payments resulting from the covid-19 related rent concession the same way it would account for the change under IFRS 16, if the change were not a lease modification.

The practical expedient applies only to rent concessions occurring as a direct consequence of the covid-19 pandemic and only if all of the following conditions are met:

- The change in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

6. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATION ISSUED NOT YET EFFECTIVE (CONTINUED)

- Any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2021 (for example, a rent concession would meet this condition if it results in reduced lease payments before 30 June 2021 and increased lease payments that extend beyond 30 June 2021).
- There is no substantive change to other terms and conditions of the lease.

Lessees will apply the practical expedient retrospectively, recognising the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendment as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the amendment is first applied.

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current, effective on or after 1 January 2022

Right to defer settlement

If an entity's right to defer settlement of a liability is subject to the entity complying with specified conditions, the entity has a right to defer settlement of the liability at the end of the reporting period if it complies with those conditions at that date.

Existence at the end of the reporting period

The amendments also clarify that the requirement for the right to exist at the end of the reporting period applies regardless of whether the lender tests for compliance at that date or at a later date.

Management expectations

IAS 1.75A has been added to clarify that the 'classification of a liability is unaffected by the likelihood that the entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period'. That is, management's intention to settle in the short run does not impact the classification. This applies even if settlement has occurred when the financial statements are authorised for issuance.

Meaning of the term 'settlement'

Settlement by way of an entity's own equity instruments is considered settlement for the purpose of classification of liabilities as current or non-current, with one exception. In cases where a conversion option is classified as a liability or part of a liability, the transfer of equity instruments would constitute settlement of the liability for the purpose of classifying it as current or non-current. Only if the conversion option itself is classified as an equity instrument would settlement by way of own equity instruments be disregarded when determining whether the liability is current or noncurrent. Unchanged from the current standard, a rollover of a borrowing is considered the extension of an existing liability and is therefore not considered to represent 'settlement'.

- **Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business**, effective on or after 1 January 2020.
- **Amendments to IFRS 3: Reference to the Conceptual Framework**, effective on or after 1 January 2022.
- **Amendments to IAS 37: Onerous Contracts - Costs of Fulfilling a Contract**, effective on or after 1 January 2022.
- **AIP IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Subsidiary as a firsttime adopter**, effective on or after 1 January 2022.
- **AIP IAS 41 Agriculture - Taxation in fair value measurements**, effective on or after 1 January 2022.
- **Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture – Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28.**

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

7. STANDARDS ISSUED AND EFFECTIVE FOR THE ANNUAL PERIOD

The following new amendments to the existing standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) are effective for the current reporting period, but their adoption has not led to any changes in the Company's accounting policies.:

IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 Income Taxes. It does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. Upon adoption of the Interpretation, the Bank considered whether it has any uncertain tax positions. The Interpretation did not have an impact on the financial statements of the Bank.

Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Under IFRS 9, a debt instrument can be measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, provided that the contractual cash flows are 'solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding' (the 'SPPI' criterion) and the instrument is held within the appropriate business model for that classification. The amendments to IFRS 9 clarify that a financial asset passes the SPPI criterion regardless of the event or circumstance that causes the early termination of the contract and irrespective of which party pays or receives reasonable compensation for the early termination of the contract. Early termination can result from a contractual term or from an event outside the control of the parties to the contract, such as a change in law or regulation leading to the early termination of the contract. Where the prepayment is made at current fair value or at an amount that includes the fair value of the cost to terminate an associated hedging instruments, the Bank assesses the specific contractual cash flows for the relevant debt instruments in order to determine whether they meet the SPPI criterion. These amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Bank.

The following standards were issued and effective for annual periods starting from 1 January 2019, but that do not have an impact for the Bank.

- **Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures – Amendments to IAS 28**, The amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests).
- **Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement - Amendments to IAS 19**, the amendments address the accounting when a plan amendment, curtailment or settlement occurs during a reporting period.
- **Annual Improvement Process 2015 – 2017 cycle (issued in December 2017):**
 - **IFRS 3 Business Combinations – Previously held Interests in a joint operation,**
 - **IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements – Previously held Interests in a joint operation**
 - **IAS 12 Income Taxes – Income tax consequences of payments on financial instruments classified as equity**
 - **IAS 23 Borrowing Costs – Borrowing costs eligible for capitalization.**

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT

The Bank has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- a. credit risk
- b. liquidity risk
- c. market risks
- d. capital management

This note presents information about the Bank's exposure to each of the above risks, the Bank's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Bank's management of capital.

Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Bank's risk management framework. The Board has established the Bank Asset and Liability (ALCO), Credit and Sensitive Affairs and Provisioning committees, which are responsible for developing and monitoring Bank risk management policies in their specified areas. All Board committees have both executive and non-executive members and report regularly to the Board of Directors on their activities.

The Bank's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Bank, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions, products and services offered.

The Bank, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Bank Audit Committee is responsible for monitoring compliance with the Bank's risk management policies and procedures, and for reviewing the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Bank. The Bank Audit Committee is assisted in these functions by Internal Audit. Internal Audit undertakes both regular and ad-hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Audit Committee.

(a) Credit risk

In the normal course of its business, the Bank is exposed to credit risk on its loans and advances to customers and financial institutions, investment securities and other off-balance-sheet items. Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Bank if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Bank's loans and advances to customers, debt securities, on funds with other financial institutions and other off-balance sheet items. For risk management reporting purposes, the Bank considers and consolidates all elements of credit risk exposure (such as individual obligor default risk, country and sector risk). The Bank manages its exposure to credit risk on a regular basis by closely monitoring credit limits, its loan portfolio and concentration of exposure.

Management of credit risk

The Board of Directors has delegated responsibility for the management of credit risk to its Credit Committee. The Credit Risk Unit, reports to the Chief Executive Officer and, is responsible for oversight of the Bank's credit risk. The management of credit risk is accomplished through:

Formulating credit risk policies in consultation with business units, covering collateral requirements, credit assessment, risk grading and reporting, documentary and legal procedures, and compliance with regulatory and statutory requirements.

Establishing and monitoring of the delegation levels and escalating process regarding the credit approvals. Board of Directors delegates its power of approval authority to the Credit Committees of the Bank currently for an amount up to the equivalent of EUR 3,000,000 on increases of existing facilities or granting of new facilities; and up to the equivalent of EUR 5,000,000 on renewal or restructuring of current facilities. However for financing of specific sectors of economy as well as certain counterparties types, which are considered more risky such as gambling, financial institutions, political parties, foundations, etc., the approval authority remains with the Board of Directors regardless of the amount of financing.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Management of credit risk (continued)

Reviewing and assessing credit risk. Bank Management and Credit Risk Assessment Sector of the Bank assess all credit exposures limits, prior to the final approval by the competent authority. Renewals and reviews of facilities are subject to the same process.

Limiting concentrations of exposure to counterparties, geographies and industries (for loans and advances), and by issuer, credit rating band, market liquidity and country (for investment securities).

Developing and maintaining the Bank's risk classifications in order to categorize exposures according to the degree of risk of financial loss faced and to focus management on the attendant risks. The risk classification is used in determining where impairment may be required against specific credit exposures.

The current risk grading framework consists of five categories: a) standard, b) watch, c) sub-standard, d) doubtful and e) lost. The loans classified into the first two categories are considered as performing. The loans falling under the 3 last categories are considered as Non-performing. Apart from the criteria of the days in delay, the Bank uses also the following qualitative criteria for defining the risk categorization of the loans:

- Ability to pay
- Financial condition
- Management liability
- Collateral and guarantors
- Loan structure

Loans with renegotiated terms are loans that have been restructured due to deterioration in the borrower's financial position and where the Bank has made concessions that it would not otherwise consider. The loans with renegotiated terms are considered individually impaired in the first year from the implementation of the restructuring.

Credit related commitments risk

The Bank makes available to its customers guarantees that may require that the Bank makes payments on their behalf and enters into commitments to extend credit lines to secure their liquidity needs. Letters of credit and guarantees (including standby letters of credit) commit the Bank to make payments on behalf of customers in the event of a specific act, generally related to the import or export of goods. Such commitments expose the Bank to similar risks to loans and are mitigated by the same control processes and policies.

Definition of default and cure

The Bank considers a financial instrument defaulted and therefore Stage 3 (credit-impaired) for ECL calculations in all cases when the borrower becomes 90 days past due on its contractual payments. The Bank considers treasury and interbank balances defaulted and takes immediate action when the required intraday payments are not settled by the close of business as outlined in the individual agreements. As part of a qualitative assessment of whether a customer is in default, the Bank also considers a variety of instances that may indicate unlikelihood to pay. When such events occur, the Bank carefully considers whether the event should result in treating the customer as defaulted and therefore assessed as Stage 3 for ECL calculations or whether Stage 2 is appropriate. Such events include:

- a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;
- c) the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- d) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization;
- e) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties; or
- f) the purchase or origination of a financial asset at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit losses.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Definition of default and cure (continued)

It is the Bank's policy to consider a financial instrument as 'cured' and therefore re-classified out of Stage 3 when none of the default criteria have been present. The decision whether to classify an asset as Stage 2 or Stage 1 once cured depends a set of criteria, at the time of the cure.

The Bank's criterion for 'cure' for ECL purposes is less stringent than the 24 months requirement for forbearance, which is explained in Note 4.n.

Significant increase in credit risk

The Bank continuously monitors all assets subject to ECLs. In order to determine whether an instrument or a portfolio of instruments is subject to 12mECL (Stage 1) or LTECL (Stage 2), the Bank assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

The Bank also applies a secondary qualitative method for triggering a significant increase in credit risk for an asset, such as moving a customer/facility to the watch list, or the account becoming forborne. In certain cases, the Bank may also consider that events explained in Note 9 are a significant increase in credit risk as opposed to a default. Moreover, if contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, the credit risk is deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition.

When estimating ECLs on a collective basis for a group of similar assets (as set out in Note 9), the Bank applies the same principles for assessing whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk or not.

Exposure at default

The exposure at default (EAD) represents the gross carrying amount of the financial instruments subject to the impairment calculation, addressing both the client's ability to increase its exposure while approaching default and potential early repayments too. EAD for credit cards and other revolving facilities is set out in Note 9.

To calculate the EAD for a Stage 1 loan, the Bank assesses the possible default events within 12 months for the calculation of the 12mECL. For Stage 2, Stage 3 and POCI financial assets, the exposure at default is considered for events over the lifetime of the instruments.

The Bank determines EADs by modelling the range of possible exposure outcomes at various points in time, corresponding the multiple scenarios. The IFRS 9 PDs are then assigned to each economic scenario based on the outcome of Bank's models.

Probability at default

The *Probability of Default* is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. A default may only happen at a certain time over the assessed period, if the facility has not been previously derecognized and is still in the portfolio.

For the purpose of a collective evaluation of impairment (Stage 1 and Stage 2), loans are grouped on the basis of similar credit risk characteristics that are indicative of the debtors' ability to pay all amounts due according to the contractual terms (for example, on the basis of a credit risk evaluation or grading process that considers asset type, customer type, collateral type, past-due status and other relevant factors). The characteristics chosen are relevant to the estimation of future cash flows for groups of such loans by being indicative of the debtors' ability to pay all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the assets being evaluated.

The methodology consist of:

- a) Creation of pools for facilities with similar credit characteristics (e.g. products)
- b) Calculation of a 12-month PD per each stage
- c) Calculation and estimation of Lifetime PD for each segment with the incorporation of Macro adjustment.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Definition of default and cure (continued)

Loss given default

The LGD calculation has the following components:

- Probability of Cure (Cure Rates)
- Loss Rate given no Cure

Cure events are exposures that exit default status (expresses the likelihood of exit from Stage 3 status). Thus, exposures that transit from status NPE or FNPE to PE or FPE in 12 months following the observation period are identified as having returned to performing status and a cure event has occurred. Exposures are considered to have stopped being non-performing when all the following conditions are met:

- the debtor does not have any amount past-due by more than 90 days.
- One year has passed since the forbearance measures were extended
- the situation of the debtor has improved to the extent that full repayment, according to the original or when applicable the modified conditions, is likely to be made;

The Loss Rate involves estimating recovery rates per segment by observing historical cumulative recoveries as a percentage (%) of outstanding exposure. Regarding recoveries, the historical cash payments from default exposures are considered.

Analysis of risk concentration

The Bank monitors concentration of credit risk by sector. An analysis of credit risk at the reporting date is shown below:

	Net Loans and advances to customers	
	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Concentration by sector		
Services	8,504	12,045
Wholesale	3,466,236	3,780,667
Construction	1,354,518	1,118,671
Manufacturing	1,979,537	2,562,289
Real Estate	903,036	876,368
Other	5,605,252	3,084,112
Businesses	13,317,083	11,434,152
Mortgage	10,884,524	12,458,285
Consumer	553,155	828,716
Individuals	11,437,679	13,287,001
Carrying amount	24,754,762	24,721,153
	Loans and advances to banks and cash equivalent	
	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Concentration by sector		
Bank	8,097,835	6,266,933
Carrying amount	8,097,835	6,266,933
	Financial Investments	
	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Concentration by sector		
Sovereign Bonds	31,824,674	29,342,340
Carrying amount	31,824,674	29,342,340

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Analysis of risk concentration (continued)

The credit quality of the maximum credit exposure of debt securities based on Moody's ratings, where applicable, is as follows:

Sovereign	Financial Investments (debt securities)	
	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Rated B1	31,824,674	29,342,340
	31,824,674	29,342,340

Concentration of Credit Risk

The following concentrations of credit risk arise in the Bank's credit-risk portfolio.

	31 December 2019	As % total on balance	31 December 2018	As % total on balance
Republic of Albania securities	31,824,674	45%	29,342,340	41%
Balances with Bank of Albania	11,488,604	16%	16,148,958	23%
Total direct Albanian Sovereign risk	43,313,278	61%	45,491,298	64%
Largest bank	1,958,903	3%	163,655	0%
Largest customer	1,206,260	2%	586,095	1%
Total largest bank and customer	3,165,163	5%	749,750	1%
Total on-balance-sheet risk	46,478,441	66%	46,241,048	65%

The counterparty for the largest bank exposure as at 31 December 2019 is a foreign bank being Raiffeisen Bank AG (2018: foreign bank being CA CIB). The counterparty for the largest customer exposure as at 31 December 2019 is OSHEE SHA (2018: Kastrati sh.a).

Maximum exposure to credit risk

	Net Maximum Exposure	
	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Cash and cash equivalents (excluding cash on hand)	8,137,551	10,627,938
Loans and advances to banks	5,778,764	5,950,972
Financial assets FVOCI	20,874,755	18,136,712
Financial assets amortised cost	10,949,919	11,205,628
Loans and advances to customers	24,754,762	24,721,153
Financial Leasing	42,279	55,835
Sundry debtors	12,879	78,728
Total on-balance-sheet risk	70,550,909	70,776,966
Undrawn credit commitments	1,076,174	787,678
Guarantees in favour of customers	803,165	721,997
SPOT Transactions	530,570	185,230
Total credit related commitments	2,409,909	1,694,905
Total Credit Risk Exposure	72,960,818	72,471,871

Where financial assets are recorded at fair value, the amounts shown represent the current credit risk exposure, but not the maximum risk exposure that could arise in the future as a result of changes in values. The Bank makes available to its customers guarantees which may require that the Bank makes payments on their behalf and enters into commitments to extend credit lines to secure their liquidity needs. Such commitments expose the Bank to similar credit risks, which are mitigated by the same control processes and policies. Every month, the Bank assesses the credit related commitments for impairment. Amounts subject to individual impairment assessment are non-cancellable commitments granted to non-performing customers or customers with restructured credit facilities.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Credit Quality by class of financial assets

The following table sets out information about the credit quality of financial assets measured at amortised cost. Unless specifically indicated, for financial assets, the amounts in the table represent gross carrying amounts. For loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, the amounts in the table represent the amounts committed or guaranteed. Explanation of the terms: Stage 1, Stage 2 and Stage 3 are included in Note 15.

	As at 31 December 2019					As at 31 December 2018
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total	Total
Cash and Central Bank						
Low- fair risk	13,153,086	-	-	-	13,153,086	18,251,733
Less: allowance	-	-	-	-	-	-
Carrying amount	13,153,086	-	-	-	13,153,086	18,251,733
Due from banks						
Low- fair risk	2,427,711	-	-	-	2,427,711	429,952
Less: allowance	-	-	-	-	-	-
Carrying amount	2,427,711	-	-	-	2,427,711	429,952
Investment securities						
Low- fair risk	31,866,277	-	-	-	31,866,277	29,386,089
Monitoring	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: allowance	(41,603)	-	-	-	(41,603)	(43,749)
Carrying amount	31,824,674	-	-	-	31,824,674	29,342,340
Loans and advances						
Low- fair risk	19,990,995	344,220	4,009	-	20,339,224	19,275,538
Monitoring	128,849	959,544	75,471	-	1,163,864	1,578,446
Substandard	104,524	393,354	1,369,420	-	1,867,298	1,882,233
Doubtful	13,061	60,217	1,377,896	-	1,451,174	2,257,790
Lost	84,789	8,643	2,293,126	-	2,386,558	2,702,905
Less: allowance	(274,380)	(86,690)	(2,089,986)	-	(2,451,056)	(2,970,588)
Carrying amount	20,047,838	1,679,288	3,029,936	-	24,757,062	24,726,324

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Credit Quality by class of financial assets (continued)

	As at 31 December 2019					As at 31 December 2018
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total	Total
Financial Leasing						
Low- fair risk	42,706	-	-	-	42,706	56,399
Monitoring	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-
Lost	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: allowance	(427)	-	-	-	(427)	(564)
Carrying amount	42,279	-	-	-	42,279	55,835
Financial guarantees and other commitments						
Low- fair risk	803,164	-	-	-	803,164	721,997
Less: allowance	(2,300)	-	-	-	(2,300)	(5,171)
Carrying amount	800,864	-	-	-	800,864	716,826

An ageing analysis of loans and the respective ECL impairment as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 is shown in the tables below:

31 December 2019	31 December 2019					Total
	Not past due or less than 30 days	31 to 60 days	61 to 90 days	91 to 180 days	more than 180 days	
Loans and advances to customers:						
Commercial lending	11,751,593	148,715	635,732	810,916	1,797,726	15,144,682
Mortgage lending	8,168,383	614,568	420,153	298,285	1,084,040	10,585,429
Consumer lending	1,256,156	60,906	34,725	45,927	80,293	1,478,007
Financial Leasing	42,706	-	-	-	-	42,706
Total gross	21,218,838	824,189	1,090,610	1,155,128	2,962,059	27,250,824
Total ECL	634,539	69,009	107,710	510,748	1,131,777	2,453,783
Net	20,584,299	755,180	982,900	644,380	1,830,282	24,797,041

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Credit Quality by class of financial assets (continued)

31 December 2018	31 December 2018					Total
	Not past due or less than 30 days	31 to 60 days	61 to 90 days	91 to 180 days	more than 180 days	
Loans and advances to customers:						
Commercial lending	8,168,870	1,402,079	688,880	904,504	2,417,371	13,581,704
Mortgage lending	9,672,010	599,750	412,420	355,388	955,837	11,995,405
Consumer lending	1,778,904	56,412	40,961	34,428	209,098	2,119,803
Financial Leasing	56,399	-	-	-	-	56,399
Total gross	19,676,183	2,058,241	1,142,261	1,294,320	3,582,306	27,753,311
Total ECL	901,812	187,689	206,726	246,859	1,433,237	2,976,323
Net	18,774,371	1,870,552	935,535	1,047,461	2,149,069	24,776,988

Impaired loans and securities

Impaired loans are the ones for which the Bank determines that it is probable that it will be unable to collect all principal and interest due, according to the contractual terms of the agreement(s). The Bank classifies loans and advances to customers in performing and non-performing categories as described above and performs impairment tests for all loans that show objective evidence for impairment, estimating their discounted future cash flows and comparing them with the respective carrying amount of the loans. Loans that do not show objective evidence for individual impairment are assessed collectively for impairment. Collective impairment is also assessed for customers tested individually, but with no resulting need for individual impairment.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Credit Quality by class of financial assets (continued)

The table below shows the net loans and advances to customers categorized within two main groups: Individually and Collectively Impaired.

	Net Exposure to Loans and advances to customers	
	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Individually impaired		
Gross amount	5,119,921	6,516,448
Allowance for impairment	(2,089,983)	(2,182,900)
Carrying amount	3,029,938	4,333,548
Collectively impaired		
Gross amount	22,015,858	21,180,464
Allowance for impairment	(291,034)	(792,859)
Carrying amount	21,724,824	20,387,605
Total carrying amount on Loans and advances to customers	24,754,762	24,721,153

Separate movements for both individual and collective impairments are presented in note 16.

The table below shows the *net financial leasing* categorized within two main groups: Individually and Collectively Impaired.

	Net Exposure Financial Leasing	
	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Individually impaired		
Gross amount	-	-
Allowance for impairment	-	-
Carrying amount	-	-
Collectively impaired		
Gross amount	42,706	56,399
Allowance for impairment	(427)	(564)
Carrying amount	42,279	55,835
Total carrying amount on Loans and advances to customers	42,279	55,835

Movements for financial leasing impairments are presented in note 17

Set out below is an analysis of the gross and net (of allowances for impairment) amounts of individually impaired loans by risk classification:

	Individually Impaired Loans and advances to customers			
	31 December 2019		31 December 2018	
	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
31 December 2019				
Low- fair risk	4,009	3,611	120,401	96,405
Monitoring	75,471	61,922	96,697	72,718
Substandard	1,369,420	826,466	2,079,368	1,444,932
Doubtful	1,377,896	653,284	1,404,936	980,521
Lost	2,293,124	1,484,655	2,815,046	1,738,972
Total	5,119,921	3,029,938	6,516,448	4,333,548

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Write-off policy

The Bank writes off a loan/security balance (and any related allowances for impairment losses) when Bank Sensitive Affairs and Provisioning Committee determines that the loan/securities are uncollectible and with the approval of the Board of Directors. This determination is reached after considering information such as the occurrence of significant changes in the borrower/issuer's financial position such that the borrower/issuer can no longer pay the obligation, proceeds from collateral will not be sufficient to pay back the entire exposure. For smaller balance standardised loans, write off decisions generally are based on a product specific past due status as well as on legal actions followed related to the enforcement procedure.

The Bank holds collateral against loans and advances to customers. The Bank implements its internal guidelines on the acceptability of specific classes of collateral or credit risk mitigation. The Bank holds collateral mainly in the form of:

- Real Estate mortgages over residential as well as business properties;
- Pledge over business assets in operation such as machineries and equipments, inventory, and accounts receivable;
- Cash collateral and certain securities (i.e. Treasury Bills), etc.

Estimates of fair value are based on the value of collateral assessed at the time of borrowing, and generally are updated on an annual basis.

The estimated cash flows derived from the collateral, including guarantees securing the exposures, are usually the main source of future cash flows from non-performing loans. Some of the valuation parameters used for the calculation are:

Realizable value of collaterals, which is estimated by reducing the appraised market value of the collateral with a discount factor. This takes into account the characteristics of similar groups of collaterals. It presumes an average recoverable value of specific collateral, based on the Bank's experience.

Timing of the expected cash flow, which represent the expected recovery time (in years) of a specific type of collateral.

Collateral, generally, is not held over loans and advances to financial institutions, except when securities are held as part of reverse repurchase and securities borrowing activity.

For the purposes of the calculation of individual impairment for Loans and advances to Customers, the Banks considers as collaterals Real Estate properties, cash collateral and Bank Guarantees.

There is no collateral for loans and advances to banks, except in reverse repurchase case. For large part of loan portfolio, the fair value of collateral exceeds the amounts of loans, however the Bank normally discounts the fair value of the collateral with 49% to account for the practical and administrative process of a foreclosure. In such a manner, the bank is protected against the potential default of the client.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Credit impaired loans and advances

The breakdown of the carrying amount of the individually impaired loans and advances (and including off-balance sheet exposures) by class, along with the fair value of the collateral held by the Bank as security, are as follows:

	31 December 2019		31 December 2018	
	Credit impaired loans	Collateral Amount with haircut	Credit impaired loans	Collateral Amount with haircut
Corporate+SME	1,749,014	1,389,944	4,364,093	3,922,814
SBE	1,820,571	1,553,835	413,978	364,046
Individual Secured	1,457,000	2,170,477	1,575,491	2,720,436
Individual Unsecured	93,336	-	162,888	-
Financial Leasing	-	-	-	-
Guarantee	-	-	35,000	3,329
Total gross	5,119,921	5,114,256	6,551,448	7,010,625
Total ECL	(2,089,982)	-	(2,182,900)	-
Net	3,029,938	-	4,368,548	-

When the Bank holds repossessed assets in its ownership, their conversion into cash is the first aim of the Bank, through marketing the properties for sale. Proceeds are used to reduce or liquidate the carrying amount of the loans. If there is no satisfactory offer collected, the Bank's practice is to keep the asset for sale until receiving the best offer. Depending on operational needs and the suitability of the asset to fulfil those needs, management may decide to make use of the property; in such cases a reclassification into property and equipment of the Bank is performed. The respective amounts of repossessed properties are disclosed in note 20.

The collateral structure of loans in different stages is presented below.

31 December 2019	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
Property with haircut	24,839,620	2,651,991	4,970,566	-	32,462,177
Pledge	-	-	-	-	-
Cash	1,212,629	30,055	143,690	-	1,386,374
Total	26,052,249	2,682,046	5,114,256	-	33,848,551

31 December 2018	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
Property with haircut	31,615,984	4,017,388	6,950,230	-	42,583,602
Pledge	-	-	-	-	-
Cash	1,315,217	50,531	60,395	-	1,426,143
Total	32,931,201	4,067,919	7,010,625	-	44,009,745

Loans and advances renegotiated

Restructuring activities include extended payment agreements, modification and deferral of payments. Following restructuring, a previously overdue customer account is reset to normal status and managed together with other similar accounts. The total restructured portfolio during 2019 is LEK 37 million (2018: LEK 35 million). Set out below is the carrying amount of restructured loans and advances to customers, net of impairment allowances, during the whole life of products, by product:

	Stage1	Stage2	Stage 3	POCI	31 Dec 2019	31 Dec 2018
Commercial	161,188	373,063	2,204,957	-	2,739,208	2,409,896
Mortgage	348,864	227,355	376,808	-	953,027	1,096,305
Consumer	8,145	6,690	8,599	-	23,434	28,514
Total	518,197	607,108	2,590,364	-	3,715,669	3,534,715

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Credit impaired loans and advances (continued)

Settlement risk

The Bank's activities may give rise to risk at the time of settlement of transactions and trades. Settlement risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of a company to honour its obligations to deliver cash, securities or other assets, as contractually agreed. The settlement risk with financial institutions and government counterparties is included within a system of limits for all the transactions with such counterparties and is subject to daily monitoring, defined and regulated by Bank of Albania regulation "On risk management arising from the large exposures of the Bank".

b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the possibility that an institution is unable to meet its payment obligations due to its incapacity to liquidate assets or obtain adequate funding from the market (funding liquidity risk), or due to the difficulty of easily unwinding positions in financial assets without negatively and significantly affecting their price due to inadequate market depth or temporary market disruptions.

Management of liquidity risk

The Bank's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Bank's reputation.

The Bank's liquidity management process includes:

- Day-to-day funding, managed by monitoring future cash flows to ensure that requirements can be met. These include replenishment of funds as they mature or are borrowed by customers;
- Maintaining a portfolio liquid and marketable assets;
- Monitoring balance sheet liquidity ratios against internal and regulatory requirements; and
- Managing the concentration and profile of debt maturities.

The responsibility for the management of daily liquidity position remains with the Treasury Sector Monitoring. Daily reports and information exchanged through various functions of the Bank cover the projected estimated cash flows for the next day, week, and month, which are considered as key liquidity management periods. The starting point for those projections is the analysis of the contractual maturity of the financial liabilities and the expected collection date for the financial assets. The Management of short and medium term liquidity is a responsibility of ALCO. ALCO analyses on a monthly basis the liquidity position of the Bank and proposes the actions deemed as necessary.

The key measure used by the Bank for managing liquidity risk is the ratio of highly liquid assets to short term liabilities, and the cumulative gaps up to 3- months. For this purpose the highly liquid assets are considered as including cash and cash equivalents and FVOCI securities portfolio. The Liquidity ratios defined by the Bank are in compliance with Bank requirements imposed by the Regulation "On Liquidity Risk Management".

The Bank calculates on a daily to monthly basis the following ratios: liquid assets to short-term liabilities, loans to deposits, and liquid assets to deposits. Liquid assets are considered as including cash and cash equivalents, Albanian government treasury bills and any short term deposits with banks maturing within 7 days.

Details of the liquid assets to short-term liabilities ratio during the reporting period were as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Average for the period	61.23%	62.37%
Minimum for the period	55.92%	51.32%
Maximum for the period	83.49%	70.97%

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Liquidity risk (continued)

The table enclosed shows the liquidity situation of the Bank as currently monitored by the Bank's management, as at 31 December 2019. It considers the undiscounted cash flows in/out of the Bank for on and off balance sheet financial assets and liabilities, according to remaining maturity and not reflecting any earlier repayment or retention history assumptions. Where no contractual remaining maturity is applicable for the financial instruments, the Bank has used judgment in estimating the time when these financial assets and liabilities will be matured.

31 December 2019	up to 1 month	1-3 months	3-12 months	1-5 years	over 5 years	Total
ASSETS						
Cash and cash equivalent	9,802,033	-	-	-	-	9,802,033
Minimum reserve requirement	1,638,420	290,283	1,306,275	2,435,146	-	5,670,124
Advances to Banks	108,640	-	-	-	-	108,640
Investment securities	1,555,095	655,762	5,654,013	19,055,243	8,695,594	35,615,707
Loans and advances to customers (gross performing loans)	682,390	1,364,781	6,141,514	8,553,751	6,235,932	22,978,368
Financial leasing	1,234	2,413	10,997	30,475	-	45,119
Other Financial Assets	40,539	-	64,104	3,826	-	108,469
TOTAL	13,828,351	2,313,239	13,176,903	30,078,441	14,931,526	74,328,460
LIABILITIES						
Current accounts with Banks	-	-	-	-	-	-
Current/Saving accounts with customers	4,617,623	696,805	3,138,110	9,366,006	2,371,698	20,190,242
Deposits from Banks	1,240,063	35,002	-	-	-	1,275,065
Deposits from customers – Time deposits	3,900,473	5,589,548	23,933,308	11,519,160	409,234	45,351,723
Subordinated Debt	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other Financial Liabilities	8,343	236,686	-	-	-	245,029
TOTAL	9,766,502	6,558,041	27,071,418	20,885,166	2,780,932	67,062,059
TOTAL GAP ON-BALANCE SHEET	4,061,849	(4,244,802)	(13,894,515)	9,193,275	12,150,594	7,266,401
Off Balance Sheet inflow						
Off Balance Sheet outflow	20,576	36,359	706,370	116,689	196,181	1,076,175
TOTAL GAP OFF-BALANCE SHEET	(20,576)	(36,359)	(706,370)	(116,689)	(196,181)	(1,076,175)
TOTAL GAP 31 December 2019	4,041,273	(4,281,161)	(14,600,885)	9,076,586	11,954,413	6,190,226
CUMULATED GAP 31 December 2019	4,041,273	(239,888)	(14,840,773)	(5,764,187)	6,190,226	-

As part of the management of liquidity risk arising from financial liabilities, the Bank holds liquid assets comprising cash and cash equivalents, and debt securities issued by sovereigns, which can be readily sold to meet liquidity requirements. The Bank's expected cash flows on some financial liabilities vary significantly from the contractual cash flows as current accounts with customers are expected to remain stable and not be withdrawn.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Liquidity risk (continued)

31 December 2018	up to 1 month	1-3 months	3-12 months	1-5 years	over 5 years	Total
ASSETS						
Cash and cash equivalent	12,730,713	-	-	-	-	12,730,713
Minimum reserve requirement	2,601,490	364,704	1,641,168	1,229,619	-	5,836,981
Advances to Banks	113,991	-	-	-	-	113,991
Investment securities	2,160,732	930,691	3,063,022	18,904,692	9,427,068	34,486,205
Loans and advances to customers (gross performing loans)	629,461	1,258,923	5,665,152	7,550,067	7,275,479	22,379,082
Financial leasing	1,251	2,446	11,141	45,324	-	60,162
Other Financial Assets	205,867	-	8,341	3,718	-	217,926
TOTAL	18,443,505	2,556,764	10,388,824	27,733,420	16,702,547	75,825,060
LIABILITIES						
Current accounts with Banks	-	-	-	-	-	-
Current/Saving accounts with customers	6,500,068	782,057	3,478,632	4,308,681	2,433,313	17,502,751
Deposits from Banks	1,343,237	-	-	-	-	1,343,237
Deposits from customers – Time deposits	4,440,738	6,647,477	26,511,410	10,999,357	233,734	48,832,715
Subordinated Debt	3,171	-	9,409	50,354	496,238	559,171
Other Financial Liabilities	36,722	676,160	21,811	-	-	734,693
TOTAL	12,323,936	8,105,694	30,021,262	15,358,392	3,163,285	68,972,569
TOTAL GAP ON-BALANCE SHET	6,119,569	(5,548,930)	(19,632,438)	12,375,028	13,539,262	6,852,491
Off Balance Sheet inflow	-	-	-	-	-	-
Off Balance Sheet outflow	13,438	189,449	245,759	151,799	187,234	787,679
TOTAL GAP OFF-BALANCE SHEET	(13,438)	(189,449)	(245,759)	(151,799)	(187,234)	(787,679)
TOTAL GAP 31 December 2018	6,106,131	(5,738,379)	(19,878,197)	12,223,229	13,352,028	6,064,812
CUMULATED GAP 31 December 2018	6,106,131	367,752	(19,510,445)	(7,287,216)	6,064,812	-

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Liquidity risk (continued)

The information provided relates to cash flows deriving from financial off-balance-sheet liabilities, therefore it considerably differs from the face of the statement of financial position. The analysis does not include non-financial liabilities and equity and comprises cash flows of contractual interest.

The table below shows the Bank's financial contingent liabilities and financial commitments.

	1 Month	1-3 Months	3-12 Months	1-5 Years	>5 Years	Total
31 December 2019						
Commitments	20,575	36,359	706,370	116,689	196,181	1,076,174
Guarantees	73,790	324,338	282,223	122,814	-	803,165
SPOT Transactions	530,570	-	-	-	-	530,570
31 December 2018						
Commitments	13,437	189,449	245,759	151,799	187,234	787,678
Guarantees	53,586	194,534	127,703	346,174	-	721,997
SPOT Transactions	185,230	-	-	-	-	185,230

The Bank expects only a small part of the commitments to be demanded within one month and guarantees to be closed at maturity date. Refer also to note 37 Commitment and contingencies.

Reconciliation between contingent liabilities and commitments maturity table and note 37 Commitment and contingencies is as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Commitments	1,076,174	787,678
Un-drawn credit facilities	1,076,174	787,678
Guarantees	803,165	721,997
Letters of credit	82,804	7,218
Guarantees in favor of customers	720,361	714,779
SPOT transactions	530,570	185,230

Undiscounted cash flows based on remaining outstanding balance for financial liabilities as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 is as follows:

	Carrying amount	Gross nominal (outflow)	1 Month	1-3 Months	3-12 Months	1-5 Years	>5 Years
31 December 2019							
Due to banks	1,275,065	1,275,065	1,240,063	35,002	-	-	-
Due to customers	64,980,154	65,541,965	8,518,096	6,286,353	27,071,418	20,885,166	2,780,932
Subordinated liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
31 December 2018							
Due to banks	1,343,237	1,343,237	1,343,237	-	-	-	-
Due to customers	65,670,499	66,335,467	10,940,807	7,429,533	29,990,042	15,308,037	2,667,048
Subordinated liabilities	373,059	559,172	3,171	-	9,409	50,354	496,238

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rate, equity prices, foreign exchange rates and credit spreads (not relating to changes in the obligor's / issuer's credit standing) which will affect the Bank's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on risk.

Management of market risks

The Bank holds its securities portfolio in accordance with IFRS 9 as either at Amortised Cost or at Fair Value through OCI.

Exposure to Foreign Exchange rate risk

Foreign exchange rate risk is defined as the possibility that foreign exchange rate fluctuations produce significant changes, both positive and negative, in the Bank's statement of financial position. The key sources of exchange rate risk consist of:

- Foreign currency loans and deposits held by corporate and retail customers;
- Investment securities;
- Trading of foreign banknotes;
- Collection and/or payment of interest, commissions, administrative costs, etc. in foreign currencies.

The Board of Directors sets limits on the level of exposure for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily by the Operational Risk and Permanent Controls Specialist.

Exchange rates sensitivity analyses include standard scenarios of a 200 basis point (bps) parallel fall or rise in exchange rates of the main currencies EUR (2019: ALL 52,845 thousands; 2018: ALL 64,943 thousands) and USD (2019: ALL 258 thousands; 2018: ALL 504 thousands) in both profit or loss and equity. The analysis below includes only monetary assets and liabilities denominated in ALL and foreign currencies. The table below summarizes the Bank's exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk as at year end date. The Bank's exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 is as follows:

31 December 2019	ALL	EUR	USD	Other	Total
Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	1,587,239	6,183,724	1,963,725	67,345	9,802,033
Loans and advances to banks	1,596,392	3,819,838	362,534	-	5,778,764
FVOCI Securities	18,529,419	2,345,336	-	-	20,874,755
Amortised cost Securities	10,949,919	-	-	-	10,949,919
Loans and advances to customers	3,465,293	21,219,308	70,161	-	24,754,762
Financial Leasing	-	42,279	-	-	42,279
Other financial assets	18,307	89,234	797	131	108,469
Total	36,218,907	33,627,381	2,397,217	67,476	72,310,981
Liabilities					
Due to banks	1,275,065	-	-	-	1,275,065
Due to customers	33,108,035	29,467,153	2,338,329	66,637	64,980,154
Subordinated Debt	-	-	-	-	-
Lease liability	2,317	477,313	6,658	-	486,288
Other financial liabilities	439,510	537,779	38,325	-	1,015,614
Total	34,824,927	30,482,245	2,383,312	66,637	67,757,121
Net Position	1,393,980	3,145,136	13,905	839	4,553,860

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to Foreign Exchange rate risk (continued)

31 December 2018	ALL	EUR	USD	Other	Total
Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	1,154,843	9,994,054	1,477,186	104,630	12,730,713
Loans and advances to banks	2,760,376	2,843,753	346,843	-	5,950,972
FVOCI Securities	15,807,457	2,329,256	-	-	18,136,713
Amortised cost Securities	11,205,627	-	-	-	11,205,627
Loans and advances to customers	4,093,928	19,940,922	686,303	-	24,721,153
Financial Leasing	-	55,835	-	-	55,835
Other financial assets	150,799	65,173	1,952	-	217,925
Total	35,173,031	35,228,993	2,512,284	104,630	73,018,938
Liabilities					
Due to banks	1,096,424	246,813	-	-	1,343,237
Due to customers	33,721,378	29,379,263	2,467,125	102,733	65,670,499
Subordinated Debt	-	373,059	-	-	373,059
Other financial liabilities	312,473	838,763	12,852	139	1,164,227
Total	35,130,275	30,837,898	2,479,977	102,872	68,551,022
Net Position	42,756	4,391,095	32,307	1,758	4,467,916

Exposure to Interest Rate risk

The principal Interest Rate risk to which the Bank's portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the future cash flows or fair values of financial instruments because of the change in market interest rates. This risk arises primarily from securities portfolio, retail and corporate banking. Interest rate risk is managed principally through periodic monitoring of interest rate spreads between Bank's assets and liabilities and also preparing related scenario analysis on interest rates for decision making purposes.

Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 200 basis point (bps) parallel fall or rise in all interest rates up to one year and 300 basis points (bps) parallel fall or rise over one year. The following sensitivity analyses shows the impact in profit or loss of the Bank. There is no impact on any equity balances, apart from the direct impact from profit or loss.

	31 December 2019			
	Up to 1 Year Scenarios		over 1 Year Scenarios	
	200 bps Increase	200 bps decrease	300 bps increase	300 bps Decrease
Estimated Profit(loss) effect	(160,578)	160,578	60,326	(60,326)
	31 December 2018			
	Up to 1 Year Scenarios		over 1 Year Scenarios	
	200 bps Increase	200 bps decrease	300 bps increase	300 bps Decrease
Estimated Profit(loss) effect	(361,742)	361,742	234,904	(234,904)

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to Interest Rate risk (continued)

The tables below summarize the Bank's exposure to interest rate risks. Included in the tables are the Bank's monetary assets and liabilities with both fixed and non-fixed interest rates.

31 December 2019	Up to 1 month	1 to 3 months	3 to 6 months	6 to 12 months	Over 1 year	Not interest bearing	Total
Assets							
Cash and cash equivalents	2,319,071	-	-	-	-	7,482,962	9,802,033
Loans and advances to banks	5,524,869	-	-	-	-	253,895	5,778,764
Investment securities	1,541,739	605,786	1,445,188	5,715,856	22,516,105	-	31,824,674
Loans and advances to customers	1,430,106	11,663,021	2,433,579	5,850,623	3,377,433	-	24,754,762
Financial Leasing	-	-	42,279	-	-	-	42,279
Other Financial assets	108,469	-	-	-	-	-	108,469
Total	10,924,254	12,268,807	3,921,046	11,566,479	25,893,538	7,736,857	72,310,981
Liabilities							
Due to banks	1,240,063	35,002	-	-	-	-	1,275,065
Due to customers	8,450,667	6,228,994	7,476,703	19,348,091	23,475,699	-	64,980,154
Subordinated debt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Lease Liability	6,837	13,435	19,889	39,165	406,960	-	486,286
Other Financial liabilities	245,029	-	-	-	-	770,585	1,015,614
Total	9,942,596	6,277,431	7,496,592	19,387,256	23,882,659	770,585	67,757,119
Interest sensitivity gap at 31 December 2019	981,658	5,991,376	(3,575,546)	(7,820,777)	2,010,879	6,966,271	4,553,860

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to Interest Rate risk (continued)

31 December 2018	Up to 1 month	1 to 3 months	3 to 6 months	6 to 12 months	Over 1 year	Not interest bearing	Total
Assets							
Cash and cash equivalents	315,961	-	-	-	-	12,414,752	12,730,713
Loans and advances to banks	2,874,367	-	-	-	-	3,076,605	5,950,972
Investment securities	2,261,883	783,838	1,311,282	826,793	24,158,544	-	29,342,340
Loans and advances to customers	1,741,982	13,267,544	1,719,784	2,427,430	5,564,413	-	24,721,153
Financial Leasing	-	-	55,835	-	-	-	55,835
Other Financial assets	217,925	-	-	-	-	-	217,925
Total	7,412,118	14,051,382	3,086,901	3,254,223	29,722,957	15,491,357	73,018,938
Liabilities							
Due to banks	1,318,036	25,201	-	-	-	-	1,343,237
Due to customers	8,947,562	7,019,189	7,688,040	20,493,241	21,522,467	-	65,670,499
Subordinated debt	2,688	-	-	-	370,371	-	373,059
Other Financial liabilities	734,693	-	-	-	-	429,534	1,164,227
Total	11,002,979	7,044,390	7,688,040	20,493,241	21,892,838	429,534	68,551,022
Interest sensitivity gap at 31 December 2018	(3,590,861)	7,006,992	(4,601,139)	(17,239,018)	7,830,119	15,061,823	4,467,916

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

8. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

d) Capital Management

The Bank's lead regulator, Bank of Albania, sets and monitors capital requirements for the Bank. The Bank's policy is to maintain the capital base within limits, capitalizing all activity earnings so as to sustain future development of the business recognizing the impact of the level of capital on shareholders' return. The Bank recognizes the need to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with greater gearing and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

Implementing the current capital requirements, the Bank of Albania requires the Bank to maintain a prescribed ratio of total Tier I and II capital to total risk-weighted assets and off balance sheet items, at a minimum level of 12% and should maintain a prescribed ratio of Tier I only at a minimum level of 9%. During financial year 2018, the Bank achieved an adequacy ratio which at 31 December 2019 is calculated at 19.27% including Tier 2 capital (2018: 20.44%) and calculated at 19.27% (2018: 19.26%) for Tier I only.

In March 2015 new regulation on Capital Adequacy Ratio entered into force. The new regulation is based on Basel II criteria and is in line with the European Directives for Financial Institutions. Regardless that the new regulation and counter-cyclical measures increase the level of risk weighted assets the Capital Adequacy Ratio remained well above the minimum level required during 2019. The Bank's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.

e) Operational Risk

The Bank is exposed to various operational risk including litigation risk, regulatory enforcements and other potential losses from failure of internal processes or external factors. When potential losses are identified to have been incurred, the Bank raises a provision, disclosed in note 25 of these financial statements. Further information on litigation risk is also disclosed in contingencies in Note 37, when applicable.

The Bank is not currently exposed to any regulatory enforcements that would have an impact on its operations. Regulatory findings and recommendations are given high priority by management and attempted to be rectified within set timelines.

9. USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The Bank makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on available relevant market information and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(i) Impairment losses on financial assets

The measurement of impairment losses across all categories of financial assets in scope requires judgement, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances. The Bank's ECL calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. Elements of the ECL models that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

- The Bank's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk and so allowances for financial assets should be measured on a LTECL basis and the qualitative assessment
- The segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis
- Development of ECL models, including the various formulas and the choice of inputs
- Determination of associations between macroeconomic scenarios and, economic inputs, such as unemployment levels and collateral values, and the effect on PDs, EADs and LGDs

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

9. USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

- Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive the economic inputs into the ECL models.

It has been the Bank's policy to regularly review its models in the context of actual loss experience and adjust when necessary.

(ii) Going concern assessment

The Bank's management has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern, including the impact of COVID-19 pandemic (refer to Note 40), and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Management has not identified any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern and therefore the preparation of the financial statements under the going concern basis remains appropriate.

(iii) Net realizable value of inventory

The Bank has established a policy with respect to the fair values of repossessed assets which are being measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The net realizable value measurement include the use of external, independent property appraisers, having appropriate recognized statutory professional qualifications, which is subsequently reviewed from the Bank Management for significant unobservable inputs and any required write down adjustments.

(iv) Valuation of financial instruments

The Bank's accounting policy on fair value measurement is discussed in accounting policy 4.p. The Bank measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

-Level 1: Quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical instrument.

-Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques where all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data.

-Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs. This category includes all instruments where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted prices for similar instruments where significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required to reflect differences between the instruments.

Valuation techniques include net present value and discounted cash flow models, comparison to similar instruments for which market observable prices exist and based on a current yield curve appropriate for the remaining term to maturity.

Assumptions and inputs used in valuation techniques include risk-free and benchmark interest rates. The objective of valuation techniques is to arrive at a fair value determination that reflects the price of the financial instrument at the reporting date, which would have been determined by market participants acting at arm's length.

The Bank uses widely recognised valuation models for determining the fair value and uses only observable market data and require little management judgments and estimation. Observable prices and model inputs are usually available in the market for listed debt and equity securities. Availability of observable market prices and model inputs reduces the need for management judgment and estimation and also reduces the uncertainty associated with determination of fair values. Availability of observable market prices and inputs varies depending on the products and markets and is prone to changes based on specific events and general conditions in the financial markets.

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018 all financial instruments are measured at amortized cost, except FVOCI assets which have been measured at fair value and the respective fair values have been disclosed in note 8.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

9. USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

(v) Impairment of available-for-sale investments

The Bank reviews its debt securities classified as available-for-sale investments and/or FVOCI at each reporting period to assess whether there is any indication of impairment. This requires similar judgment as applied to the individual assessment of loans and advances.

The Bank also records impairment charges on available-for-sale investments when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their cost. The determination of what is 'significant' or 'prolonged' requires judgment. In making this judgment, the Bank evaluates, among other factors, historical share price movements and duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost.

(vi) Litigation and operational risk

The Bank Management has established an internal process with respect to recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies due to actual or threaten litigations. Key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources are based on the internal and external legal advice following the respective successful defense strategies against resulting actions. Each action and corresponding risk is assessed on its merits and the underlying constructive or legal obligation and the estimate of cash outflows considered payable are independently approved from the Bank CEO. Management believes, that existing or potential future litigation are remote, however due to causes beyond legal background and framework further risks might be triggered.

(vii) Determination of control over investees

Management applies its judgement to determine whether the Bank controls investees. In assessing whether the Bank controls the investees, the Bank performs the power analysis and takes into consideration purpose and design of the investee, the evidence of practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investees etc. As a result, the Bank concluded that it does not control and therefore should not consolidate its special purpose vehicles and entities with receivables in default, as the Bank does not have power over the relevant activities of those entities.

(viii) Tax exposures

In determining the amount of current and deferred tax, the Bank takes into account the impact of uncertain tax positions and whether additional taxes and interest may be due. This assessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a series of judgements about future events. New information may become available that causes the Bank to change its judgement regarding the adequacy of existing tax liabilities; such changes to tax liabilities will impact tax expense in the period that such a determination is made.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

10. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e., an exit price), regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using a valuation technique. In order to show how fair values have been derived, financial instruments are classified based on a hierarchy of valuation techniques, as explained in Note 4.p.

The table sets out the carrying amounts and fair values of the Bank's financial instruments:

	Carrying Amount			Fair Value				
	Loans and receivables	Investment securities	Other financial liabilities	Total carrying amount	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
31 December 2019								
Loans and advances to customers	24,754,762	-	-	24,754,762	-	-	25,715,836	25,715,836
Financial Leasing	42,279	-	-	42,279	-	-	40,507	40,507
Financial investments at AC	-	10,949,919	-	10,949,919	-	11,352,027	-	11,352,027
Financial Investments at FVOCI	-	20,874,755	-	20,874,755	-	20,874,755	-	20,874,755
Total	24,797,041	31,824,674	-	56,621,715	-	32,226,782	25,756,343	57,983,125
Due to customers	-	-	64,980,154	64,980,154	-	-	64,576,592	64,576,592
Subordinated Debt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	64,980,154	64,980,154	-	-	64,576,592	64,576,592
31 December 2018								
Loans and advances to customers	24,721,153	-	-	24,721,153	-	-	21,897,860	21,897,860
Financial Leasing	55,835	-	-	55,835	-	-	51,965	51,965
Financial investments at AC	-	11,205,627	-	11,205,627	-	11,514,131	-	11,514,131
Financial Investments at FVOCI	-	18,136,713	-	18,136,713	-	18,136,713	-	18,136,713
Total	24,776,988	29,342,340	-	54,119,328	-	29,650,844	21,949,825	51,600,669
Due to customers	-	-	65,670,499	65,670,499	-	-	65,227,904	65,227,904
Subordinated Debt	-	-	373,059	373,059	-	-	227,511	227,511
Total	-	-	66,043,558	66,043,558	-	-	65,455,415	65,455,415

Loans and advances to/from credit institutions include inter-bank placements and items in the course of collection/settlement. As loans, advances and overnight deposits are short term and at floating rates, their fair value is considered to be approximated by their carrying amount. In estimating the fair value of the loan portfolio, the bank takes into account comparable factors in the market like interest rates. There have not been any transfers of financial assets and liabilities between categories of fair value hierarchy of Level 2 and Level 3.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

10. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

Valuation techniques:

Investment securities at FVOCI

Investment securities are financial instruments issued by the Albanian government and includes both government bonds (long-term) and treasury bills (short-term) with fixed or floating rate interest payments. These instruments are generally liquid but are not listed in a market, hence direct quotations are not available. As a result, the Bank uses discounted cash flow models with observable market inputs of similar instruments and bond prices to estimate future cash flows and a market price at which the security could sell at the date of reporting. In these instances the Bank classifies those securities as Level 2. The Bank does not have Level 3 government securities where valuation inputs would be unobservable.

Due to customers

The fair values of the Bank's deposits to customers are determined by using the discounted cash flow method using discount rates that reflect the market's average borrowing rate for similar types of instruments as at the end of the reporting period. The Bank presents these instruments as Level 2.

Subordinated Debt

The fair value of the Bank's subordinated debt is determined by using the discounted cash flow method using a discount rate that reflects the instrument's borrowing rate, as there is no market for similar instruments in Albania to compare it to. The Bank presents this instrument as Level 3.

Loans and advances to customers and Financial Leasing

For loans and financial leases measured at amortised cost, a discounted cash flow model is used based on various assumptions, including current and expected future credit losses, market average rates of interest for similar types of instruments, prepayment rates and assumptions regarding market liquidity, where relevant. Due to the nature of the Bank's information systems, and diverse nature of the loan portfolio, the fair value estimates include significant uncertainty. The Bank classifies these assets as Level 2.

Sensitivity of fair value measurements to changes in unobservable market data

The table below describes the effect of changing the significant unobservable inputs to reasonable possible alternatives. All changes except for debt instruments classified as "Financial Investments at FVOCI) would be reflected in the Income statement. Sensitivity data are calculated using a number of techniques, including analysing price dispersion of different price sources, adjusting model inputs to reasonable changes within the fair value methodology.

The ranges are not comparable or symmetrical as the model inputs are usually not in the middle of the favourable/unfavourable range.

The table below shows data in relation to Level 3 inputs that are already aggregated on the underlying product levels without assuming any potential diversification effect, but including potential off-sets from economic or accounting hedge relationships in place. The Bank is of the opinion that, whilst there may be some diversification benefits, incorporating these would not be significant to the analysis.

Sensitivity analyses	Valuation				
	Level 3	technique	Inputs	Sensitivity	Impact
Loans and advances to customers & Financial Leasing	25,756,343	DCF	market rates	+200bp/-200bp	-1,170,569/ +1,403,190
Due to customers	64,576,592	DCF	market rates	+100bp	-399,111/+384,172

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

11. ANALYSES OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ACCORDING TO REMAINING MATURITY

The table below sets out the discounted assets and liabilities of the bank as per their maturity:

	31 December 2019			31 December 2018		
	< 12 months	> 12 months	Total	< 12 months	> 12 months	Total
Assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	9,802,033	-	9,802,033	12,730,713	-	12,730,713
Loans and advances to banks	3,343,618	2,435,146	5,778,764	4,721,353	1,229,619	5,950,972
Securities	9,308,569	22,516,105	31,824,674	5,183,796	24,158,544	29,342,340
Loans and advances to customers	7,694,141	17,060,621	24,754,762	5,556,722	19,164,431	24,721,153
Financial leasing	13,230	29,049	42,279	13,149	42,686	55,835
Property and equipment and right-of-use assets	-	1,578,060	1,578,060	-	857,285	857,285
Intangible assets	-	157,582	157,582	-	142,859	142,858
Deferred tax assets	22,633	-	22,633	25,482	-	25,482
Inventory and other assets	572,619	3,018,160	3,590,779	912,580	3,024,623	3,937,203
Assets held for sale	2,336	-	2,336	10,075	-	10,075
Affiliates	-	100,500	100,500	-	41,375	41,375
Total	30,759,179	46,895,223	77,654,402	29,153,870	48,661,422	77,815,292
Liabilities						
Due to banks	1,275,065	-	1,275,065	1,343,237	-	1,343,237
Due to customers	41,494,471	23,485,683	64,980,154	47,868,050	17,802,449	65,670,499
Provisions	-	88,805	88,805	-	31,473	31,473
Other liabilities	971,584	44,030	1,015,614	1,103,081	61,146	1,164,227
Lease liability	-	486,288	486,288	-	-	-
Deferred tax liability	172,208	-	172,208	167,577	-	167,577
Subordinated liabilities	-	-	-	2,688	370,371	373,059
Total Liabilities	43,913,328	24,104,806	68,018,134	50,484,633	18,265,439	68,750,072
Net exposure	(13,154,149)	22,790,417	9,636,268	(21,330,763)	30,395,983	9,065,220

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents (unrestricted) as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 can be detailed as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Cash on hand	1,664,482	2,102,775
Unrestricted balances with Bank of Albania	5,818,480	10,311,977
Current Accounts with correspondent banks	2,159,067	315,961
Money market placements	160,004	-
Total	9,802,033	12,730,713

13. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO BANKS

Loans and advances to banks as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are composed as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Deposits with correspondent banks	108,640	113,991
Compulsory reserve with Bank of Albania	5,670,124	5,836,981
Total	5,778,764	5,950,972

In accordance with Bank of Albania requirements, the Bank should maintain a minimum of the due to customers balances, as a compulsory reserve with the Bank of Albania. LEK obligatory reserve may be used by the bank up to 70% of its value conditionally that the monthly average balance of LEK obligatory reserve is not lower than the required balance. The amount required to be deposited is calculated as percentage over the customer balances. According to the regulation the rate of required reserve is related to the currency and the tenor of customer accounts (2017: 10% of customer deposits at 24 months contractual maturity). Effective from 24 July 2018, rates of obligatory reserve changed as below:

- 7.5% for customer deposits in LEK with contractual maturity up to 12 months
- 5.0% for customer deposits in LEK with contractual maturity over 12 months up to 24 months
- 12.5% for customer deposits in foreign currency, when the ratio "Deposits in foreign currency/Total deposits" is up to 50%
- 12.5% for customer deposits in foreign currency, when the ratio "Deposits in foreign currency/Total deposits" is higher than 50%

The obligatory reserve rate denominated in ALL is 100% of repurchase agreements rate. Meanwhile, this ALL balance had an interest rate as at 31 December 2019 of 1.00% a year (31 December 2018: 0.7% a year). The obligatory reserve rate denominated in EUR is indexed at ECBDF rate of -0.50% a year (31 December 2018: -0.4% a year).

The loans and advances to Banks are placed with Banks located in the following countries, and bear on original maturity shorter than 3 months:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Albania	5,670,124	5,836,981
Italy	-	6,171
France	108,640	107,820
Total	5,778,764	5,950,972

14. INVESTMENTS SECURITIES

Investments securities can be detailed as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Debt Instruments at FVOCI		
Albanian Government Treasury Bills	2,998,383	2,246,543
Albanian Government Bonds	15,531,036	13,448,255
Albanian Government Euro Bond	2,345,336	2,441,914
Total Debt Instruments at FVOCI	20,874,755	18,136,713

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

14. INVESTMENTS SECURITIES (CONTINUED)

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Debt Instruments at amortized cost		
Albanian Government Bonds	10,991,522	11,249,377
Allowance for impairment losses	(41,603)	(43,749)
Total Debt Instruments at amortized cost	10,949,919	11,205,628
Total Investment Securities	31,824,674	29,342,340

Treasury bills issued by Albanian Government and by original maturity are presented as follows:

Maturity	Average Interest Rate	31 December 2019				
		Nominal Value	Premium / (Discount)	Accrued Interest	Revaluation Difference	Carrying Value
6 Months	1.34%	1,650	(11)	6	1	1,646
12 Months	1.84%	3,019,240	(55,291)	25,038	7,750	2,996,737
		3,020,890	(55,302)	25,044	7,751	2,998,383

Maturity	Average Interest Rate	31 December 2018				
		Nominal Value	Premium / (Discount)	Accrued Interest	Revaluation Difference	Carrying Value
6 Months	2.24%	1,400	(4)	-	-	1,396
12 Months	2.45%	2,257,286	(53,747)	42,796	(1,188)	2,245,147
		2,258,686	(53,751)	42,796	(1,188)	2,246,543

Bonds issued by Albanian Government and by original maturity are presented as follows:

Maturity	Average Interest Rate	31 December 2019				
		Nominal Value	Premium / (Discount)	Accrued Interest	Revaluation Difference	Carrying Value
24 Months	4.65%	1,479,416	(5,178)	16,500	8,324	1,499,062
36 Months	2.91%	977,800	(3,264)	7,911	6,959	989,406
60 Months	4.93%	6,955,343	69,131	126,628	261,134	7,412,236
84 Months	6.79%	1,556,193	3,475	7,285	145,797	1,712,750
120 Months	7.53%	3,160,600	2,588	67,160	687,234	3,917,582
Euro Bond - 60 Months	3.52%	2,258,810	26,855	17,452	42,219	2,345,336
		16,388,162	93,607	242,936	1,151,667	17,876,372

Maturity	Average Interest Rate	31 December 2018				
		Nominal Value	Premium / (Discount)	Accrued Interest	Revaluation Difference	Carrying Value
24 Months	3.21%	778,916	-	8,853	14,263	802,032
36 Months	4.91%	1,276,800	-	29,773	3,204	1,309,777
60 Months	5.32%	5,338,803	16,825	99,311	283,789	5,738,728
84 Months	5.69%	2,165,893	22,631	13,931	143,862	2,346,317
120 Months	7.82%	2,711,175	2,529	67,478	470,219	3,251,401
Euro Bond - 60 Months	5.81%	2,376,874	(65,308)	17,690	112,659	2,441,915
		14,648,461	(23,323)	237,036	1,027,996	15,890,170

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

14. INVESTMENTS SECURITIES (CONTINUED)

The table below sets out the financial assets classified as amortised cost at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018:

		31 December 2019					
Maturity	Average Interest Rate	Nominal Value	Accrued Interest	Remaining Premium	Revaluation Difference	IFRS 9 Allowance	Carrying Value
24 Months	3.14%	1,500,000	19,175	(3,938)	-	(2,531)	1,512,706
36 Months	3.58%	200,000	2,567	-	-	(851)	201,716
60 Months	4.50%	1,600,000	26,408	1,590	205	(6,841)	1,621,362
84 Months	3.84%	2,470,600	26,487	13,916	501	(9,862)	2,501,642
120 Months	4.13%	4,972,000	99,7272	49,210	13,074	(21,518)	5,112,493
Total		10,742,600	174,364	60,778	13,780	(41,603)	10,949,919

		31 December 2018					
Maturity	Average Interest Rate	Nominal Value	Accrued Interest	Remaining Premium	Revaluation Difference	IFRS 9 Allowance	Carrying Value
24 Months	3.31%	1,600,000	14,930	-	-	(84)	1,614,846
36 Months	4.33%	424,700	7,997	-	141	-	432,838
60 Months	4.53%	1,804,183	28,097	3,031	333	-	1,835,644
84 Months	4.33%	1,723,607	18,674	24,591	(12,058)	-	1,754,814
120 Months	4.13%	5,439,132	105,748	57,158	9,112	(43,665)	5,567,485
Total		10,991,622	175,446	84,780	(2,472)	(43,749)	11,205,627

The tables below shows the movement of gross balance and ECL of FVOCI securities:

FVOCI – Gross Carrying Amount	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018	10,803,880	-	-	10,803,880
Gross carrying amount of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	6,114,504	-	-	6,114,504
New assets originated or purchased	3,903,388	-	-	3,903,388
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(2,690,423)	-	-	(2,690,423)
Foreign exchange adjustments	5,364	-	-	5,364
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2018	18,136,713	-	-	18,136,713
New assets originated or purchased	6,840,894	-	-	6,840,894
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(4,099,674)	-	-	(4,099,674)
Amounts written off	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	859	-	-	859
Total	20,878,792	-	-	20,878,792

Note: Gross Carrying Amount includes the respective ECL.

FVOCI - ECL	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9	49,320	-	-	49,320
ECL allowance of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	11,553	-	-	11,553
New assets originated or purchased	33,202	-	-	33,202
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(7,896)	-	-	(7,896)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(1,321)	-	-	(1,321)
ECL – 31 December 2018	84,858	-	-	84,858
New assets originated or purchased	23,155	-	-	23,155
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(13,104)	-	-	(13,104)
Amounts written off / Transfer to AC	(4,018)	-	-	(4,018)
Foreign exchange adjustments	366	-	-	366
Total	91,257	-	-	91,257

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

14. INVESTMENTS SECURITIES (CONTINUED)

The tables below shows the movement of gross balance and ECL of amortised cost securities:

AC – Gross Carrying Amount	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018	7,879,715	-	-	7,879,715
New assets originated or purchased	3,642,109	-	-	3,642,109
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(272,448)	-	-	(272,448)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2018	11,249,376	-	-	11,249,376
New assets originated or purchased	592,252	-	-	592,252
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(850,106)	-	-	(850,106)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2019	10,991,522	-	-	10,991,522

AC - ECL	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9	34,590	-	-	34,590
New assets originated or purchased	11,229	-	-	11,229
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(2,070)	-	-	(2,070)
ECL – 31 December 2018	43,749	-	-	43,749
New assets originated or purchased	6,279	-	-	6,279
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(8,425)	-	-	(8,425)
ECL – 31 December 2019	41,603	-	-	41,603

15. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

Loans and advances to customers as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 can be detailed as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Loans	21,966,425	20,641,573
Overdrafts	5,350,307	7,189,909
Deferred disbursement fees	(108,614)	(134,570)
Gross amount	27,208,118	27,696,912
Allowance for impairment	(2,453,356)	(2,975,759)
Total net amount	24,754,762	24,721,153

Loan by type of customer and product wise are presented as follows:

	As at December 31, 2019		
Loan portfolio	Gross carrying amount	ECL amount	Carrying amount
Individual Secured	11,349,860	465,337	10,884,523
Individual Unsecured	713,577	160,420	553,157
Retail lending	12,063,437	625,757	11,437,680
Corporate & SME	9,216,868	949,419	8,267,449
SBE	5,927,813	875,879	5,051,934
Lending to businesses	15,144,681	1,825,298	13,319,383
Total	27,208,118	2,451,055	24,757,063

	As at December 31, 2018		
Loan portfolio	Gross carrying amount	ECL amount	Carrying amount
Individual Secured	13,111,065	652,780	12,458,285
Individual Unsecured	1,004,143	175,426	828,717
Retail lending	14,115,208	828,206	13,287,002
Corporate & SME	11,413,442	1,860,572	9,552,870
SBE	2,168,262	281,809	1,886,453
Lending to businesses	13,581,704	2,142,381	11,439,323
Total	27,696,912	2,970,587	24,726,325

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

15. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

Impairment allowance for loans and advances to customers

The tables below show an analysis of changes in gross carrying amount and the corresponding ECL allowances for each of the above categories is as follows:

Corporate & SME loans

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018	4,024,524	444,396	531,747	-	5,000,667
Gross carrying amount of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	4,095,098	391,492	3,761,938	-	8,248,528
New assets originated or purchased	452,940	14,394	1,497	-	468,831
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(1,632,988)	(63,182)	(204,591)	-	(1,900,761)
Transfers to Stage 1	23,871	(23,871)	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(87,151)	87,151	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	-	(371,348)	371,348	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	(278,382)	(27,595)	(97,846)	-	(403,823)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2018	6,597,912	451,437	4,364,093	-	11,413,442
New assets originated or purchased	3,678,299	-	-	-	3,678,299
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(1,335,154)	(59,750)	(351,134)	-	(1,746,038)
Amortization / Increase of debt	(259,732)	(72,234)	(173,211)	-	(505,177)
To other segments	(1,252,551)	(176,631)	(1,756,356)	-	(3,185,538)
Transfers to Stage 1	102,878	(102,878)	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(14,412)	-	14,412	-	-
Amounts written off	-	-	(333,594)	-	(333,594)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(86,456)	(2,875)	(15,196)	-	(104,527)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2019	7,430,784	37,069	1,749,014	-	9,216,866

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018	39,204	229,002	501,231	-	769,437
ECL allowance of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	153,093	44,068	1,091,134	-	1,288,295
New assets originated or purchased	43,197	10,135	1,497	-	54,830
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(8,230)	(10,743)	(1,308)	-	(20,281)
Transfers to Stage 1	444	(444)	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(18,647)	18,647	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	-	(84,438)	84,438	-	-
Net re-measurement of ECL	84,258	(127,398)	(130,997)	-	(174,137)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(3,774)	(8,030)	(45,768)	-	(57,572)
ECL – 31 December 2018	289,546	70,800	1,500,226	-	1,860,572
New assets originated or purchased	68,041	-	-	-	68,041
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(112,374)	(15,329)	(113,701)	-	(241,404)
To other segments	(56,180)	(28,316)	(471,205)	-	(555,701)
Transfers to Stage 1	854	(854)	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(15,444)	-	15,444	-	-
Net re-measurement of ECL	(62,022)	(26,263)	62,969	-	(25,316)
Amounts written off	-	-	(148,174)	-	(148,174)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(1,445)	(35)	(7,120)	-	(8,600)
ECL – 31 December 2019	110,976	3	838,439	-	949,418

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

15. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

Impairment allowance for loans and advances to customers (continued)

SBE loans

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018	1,770,141	467,446	283,410	-	2,520,997
Gross carrying amount of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	227,670	13,341	85,033	-	326,044
New assets originated or purchased	243,138	-	11,301	-	254,439
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(658,595)	(85,057)	(68,596)	-	(812,247)
Transfers to Stage 1	79,754	(77,380)	(2,374)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(68,085)	97,792	(29,707)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	-	(155,936)	155,936	-	-
Amounts written off	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	(72,439)	(27,507)	(21,025)	-	(120,970)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2018	1,521,585	232,700	413,978	-	2,168,263
New assets originated or purchased	1,471,475	-	-	-	1,471,475
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(293,811)	(82,787)	(2,813)	-	(379,411)
Amortization / Increase of debt	(175,949)	(23,833)	(12,776)	-	(212,558)
From other segments	1,121,873	444,371	1,413,474	-	2,979,718
To other segments	(11,207)	-	-	-	(11,207)
Transfers to Stage 1	56,871	(55,216)	(1,655)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(5,536)	7,508	(1,972)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(7,507)	(67,423)	74,930	-	-
Amounts written off	-	-	(58,647)	-	(58,647)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(23,997)	(1,874)	(3,948)	-	(29,819)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2019	3,653,797	453,446	1,820,571	-	5,927,814

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9	13,732	218,524	187,177	-	419,433
ECL allowance of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	5,541	1,311	36,027	-	42,879
New assets originated or purchased	42,969	-	1,641	-	44,610
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(3,225)	(116,182)	(81,814)	-	(201,221)
Transfers to Stage 1	1,981	(1,950)	(31)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(26,485)	43,347	(16,862)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	-	(68,506)	68,506	-	-
Net re-measurement of ECL	-	-	-	-	-
Amounts written off	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	(1,240)	(10,359)	(12,293)	-	(23,892)
ECL – 31 December 2018	33,274	66,184	182,352	-	281,810
New assets originated or purchased	22,788	-	-	-	22,788
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(6,629)	(1,178)	(629)	-	(8,436)
From other segments	14,358	13,745	692,019	-	720,122
To other segments	(59)	-	-	-	(59)
Transfers to Stage 1	673	(648)	(25)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(500)	574	(74)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(2,108)	(9,487)	11,595	-	-
Net re-measurement of ECL	(8,680)	(54,581)	(10,762)	-	(74,023)
Amounts written off	-	-	(57,774)	-	(57,774)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(498)	(328)	(7,723)	-	(8,549)
ECL – 31 December 2019	52,619	14,281	808,979	-	875,879

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

15. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

Impairment allowance for loans and advances to customers (continued)

Individual secured loans

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018	2,488,027	396,504	182,891	-	3,067,422
Gross carrying amount of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	8,542,740	1,236,800	1,503,222	-	11,282,762
New assets originated or purchased	278,312	196	21,744	-	300,252
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(893,191)	(185,636)	(61,650)	-	(1,140,477)
Transfers to Stage 1	91,089	(91,089)	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(75,124)	160,794	(85,670)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(3,584)	(53,046)	56,630	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	(312,294)	(45,376)	(41,678)	-	(399,348)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2018	10,115,975	1,419,146	1,575,944	-	13,111,065
New assets originated or purchased	801,579	-	10,763	-	812,342
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(779,042)	(139,632)	(82,855)	-	(1,001,529)
Amortization / Increase of debt	(959,840)	(136,520)	(79,513)	-	(1,175,873)
From other segments	7,594	3,900	1,761	-	13,255
To other segments	(161,961)	(10,606)	(39,966)	-	(212,533)
Transfers to Stage 1	608,112	(523,571)	(84,541)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(700,941)	872,711	(171,770)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(160,393)	(232,526)	392,919	-	-
Amounts written off	-	-	(49,189)	-	(49,189)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(116,149)	(14,976)	(16,553)	-	(147,678)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2019	8,654,934	1,237,926	1,457,000	-	11,349,860

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9	25,374	135,106	48,221	-	208,702
ECL allowance of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	55,199	131,663	321,609	-	508,471
New assets originated or purchased	31,181	14	10,242	-	41,437
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(3,484)	(72,037)	(6,965)	-	(82,486)
Transfers to Stage 1	648	(648)	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(37,959)	67,078	(29,120)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(722)	(9,971)	10,693	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	(2,445)	(11,503)	(9,397)	-	(23,344)
ECL – 31 December 2018	67,793	239,703	345,284	-	652,780
New assets originated or purchased	4,742	-	5,930	-	10,672
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(6,549)	(30,062)	(12,047)	-	(48,658)
From other segments	47	31	28	-	106
To other segments	(1,024)	(1,369)	(22,763)	-	(25,156)
Transfers to Stage 1	3,124	(2,682)	(442)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(42,182)	51,886	(9,704)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(31,503)	(59,391)	90,894	-	-
Net re-measurement of ECL	69,688	(133,668)	(41,173)	-	(105,153)
Amounts written off	-	-	(13,099)	-	(13,099)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(790)	(1,272)	(4,092)	-	(6,154)
ECL – 31 December 2019	63,346	63,175	338,816	-	465,337

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

15. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

Impairment allowance for loans and advances to customers (continued)

Individual unsecured loans

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018	157,120	7,240	99,998	-	264,358
Gross carrying amount of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	782,181	38,986	90,021	-	911,188
New assets originated or purchased	38,498	273	-	-	38,772
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(165,670)	(8,840)	(23,814)	-	(198,324)
Transfers to Stage 1	1,999	(1,999)	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(2,649)	2,744	(95)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(1,847)	(878)	2,725	-	-
Amounts written off	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	(5,347)	(102)	(5,947)	-	(11,395)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2018	804,284	37,425	162,433	-	1,004,142
New assets originated or purchased	204,893	-	73	-	204,966
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(237,565)	(4,846)	(6,830)	-	(249,241)
Amortization / Increase of debt	(144,105)	(6,909)	(4,157)	-	(155,171)
From other segments	8,273	1,231	21,423	-	30,927
To other segments	(7,585)	(179)	(392)	-	(8,156)
Transfers to Stage 1	11,019	(9,798)	(1,221)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(29,102)	32,093	(2,991)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(25,583)	(11,466)	37,049	-	-
Amounts written off	-	-	(111,992)	-	(111,992)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(1,826)	(14)	(59)	-	(1,899)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2019	582,703	37,537	93,336	-	713,576

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9	1,832	1,922	95,222	-	98,976
ECL allowance of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	13,559	7,103	78,425	-	99,087
New assets originated or purchased	1,458	19	-	-	1,477
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(1,048)	(1,211)	(15,864)	-	(18,122)
Transfers to Stage 1	9	(9)	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(314)	321	(7)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(2,071)	(938)	3,009	-	-
Net re-measurement of ECL	-	-	-	-	-
Amounts written off	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	(64)	(25)	(5,904)	-	(5,993)
ECL – 31 December 2018	13,361	7,183	154,882	-	175,426
New assets originated or purchased	43,007	9	88	-	43,104
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(3,638)	(720)	(7,115)	-	(11,473)
From other segments	137	602	23,076	-	23,815
To other segments	(51)	(15)	(212)	-	(278)
Transfers to Stage 1	114	(104)	(10)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(6,875)	7,738	(863)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(29,720)	(12,979)	42,699	-	-
Net re-measurement of ECL	31,191	7,525	8,955	-	47,671
Amounts written off	-	-	(117,280)	-	(117,280)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(86)	(9)	(471)	-	(566)
ECL – 31 December 2019	47,440	9,230	103,749	-	160,419

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

15. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

Impairment allowance for loans and advances to customers (continued)

LG/LC

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018	512,288	-	-	-	512,288
Gross carrying amount of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	103,422	10,000	35,600	-	149,022
New assets originated or purchased	362,696	-	-	-	362,696
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(282,890)	(10,000)	(600)	-	(293,490)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(8,518)	-	-	-	(8,518)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2018	686,997	-	35,000	-	721,997
New assets originated or purchased	464,571	-	-	-	464,571
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(380,394)	-	(5,000)	-	(385,394)
Transfers to Stage 1	30,000	-	(30,000)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-
Amounts written off	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	1,990	-	-	-	1,990
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2019	803,164	-	-	-	803,164

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
ECL allowance as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9	1,959	-	-	-	1,959
ECL allowance of ex-NBG as of acquisition date	2,153	-	186	-	2,339
New assets originated or purchased	2,446	-	-	-	2,446
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(2,195)	-	(30)	-	(2,225)
Dif in ECL increase / decrease	740	-	-	-	740
Foreign exchange adjustments	(88)	-	-	-	(88)
ECL – 31 December 2018	5,015	-	156	-	5,171
New assets originated or purchased	1,568	-	-	-	1,568
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(2,399)	-	(156)	-	(2,555)
Transfers to Stage 1	125	-	(125)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	-	-	-	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	-	-	-	-	-
Net re-measurement of ECL	(2,012)	-	125	-	(1,887)
Amounts written off	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	3	-	-	-	3
ECL – 31 December 2019	2,300	-	-	-	2,300

Movement in the allowance for impairment losses on loans and advances to customers is as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Specific allowance for impairment		
Balance at 1 January	2,976,323	1,498,513
Balance of ex-NBG at merger date	-	1,941,071
Net impairment on Stage 1	(127,338)	187,077
Net impairment on Stage 2	(295,380)	(317,402)
Net impairment on Stage 3	(73,511)	(223,567)
Net Impairment on financial leasing	433	577
Net impairment on LG/LC	(2,874)	961
FX impact	(23,870)	(110,907)
Balance at 31 December	2,453,783	2,976,323
Charge/(reversal) in allowance of financial assets	(498,670)	(352,353)
Loss/(recoveries) from writte-offs and other expenses	(274,622)	(91,518)
W-offs & Wavers	182,697	-
Recovery for the year from specific impairment	(590,595)	(443,871)

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

16. FINANCIAL LEASING

The Bank has issued financial leases to its customers, amounting ALL 42,279 thousand (31 December 2018: ALL 55,835 thousand). These leases have an average life of between one to 5 years, with no renewal option included in the contracts.

Financial leases to customers as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 can be detailed as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Gross investment in finance leases, receivable		
- Not later than 1 year	13,364	14,225
- Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	29,342	42,174
Less: Unearned finance income	-	-
Net investment in finance leases	42,706	56,399
Loss allowances for impairment	(427)	(564)
Total	42,279	55,835

Finance Lease Receivables – Movement in gross book value

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018	81,346	-	-	-	81,346
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(20,593)	-	-	-	(20,593)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(4,354)	-	-	-	(4,354)
Gross carrying amount – 31 December 2018	56,399	-	-	-	56,399
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(13,114)	-	-	-	(13,114)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(579)	-	-	-	(579)
Total	42,706	-	-	-	42,706

Finance Lease Receivables – Movement in ECL

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	POCI	Total
ECL allowance as at 01.01.2018 under IFRS 9	6	-	-	-	6
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(1)	-	-	-	(1)
Net re-measurement of ECL	578	-	-	-	578
Foreign exchange adjustments	(19)	-	-	-	(19)
ECL – 31 December 2018	564	-	-	-	564
Assets de-recognised or repaid	(131)	-	-	-	(131)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(6)	-	-	-	(6)
ECL – 31 December 20189	427	-	-	-	427

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

17. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Property and Equipment as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 is as follows:

	Buildings	Computers and IT equipment	Office equipment	Vehicles	Leasehold improvements	Tangible assets in progress	Right-of-use assets (buildings)	Total
Cost								
Balance at 1 January 2018	532,944	424,377	122,506	41,299	496,371	267	-	1,617,764
Ex-NBG	-	31,824	15,934	16,356	61,049	-	-	125,163
Additions	227,722	12,377	1,227	4,980	-	27,891	-	274,197
Disposal	-	(4,814)	-	(23,270)	-	-	-	(28,084)
Transfers	-	24,528	-	-	-	(24,528)	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2018	760,666	488,292	139,667	39,365	557,420	3,630	-	1,989,040
Effect from adoption of IFRS 16	-	-	-	-	-	-	570,826	570,826
Additions	74,877	50,117	9,143	-	7,356	215,151	-	356,644
Disposal	-	(2,640)	(1,424)	(12,642)	(110,389)	-	-	(127,095)
Transfers	-	8,574	(5,399)	(13,459)	13,459	(3,175)	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2019	835,543	544,343	141,987	13,264	467,846	215,606	570,826	2,789,415
Accumulated depreciation								
Balance at 1 January 2018	(191,693)	(364,366)	(116,540)	(41,299)	(375,846)	-	-	(1,089,744)
Charge for the year	(11,781)	(29,170)	(4,335)	(1,234)	(23,575)	-	-	(70,095)
Disposals	-	4,814	-	23,270	-	-	-	28,084
Balance at 31 December 2018	(203,474)	(388,722)	(120,875)	(19,263)	(399,421)	-	-	(1,131,755)
Charge for the year	(15,965)	(48,943)	(6,284)	(1,083)	(46,481)	-	(87,352)	(206,108)
Disposals	-	2,640	1,424	12,056	110,388	-	-	126,508
Balance at 31 December 2019	(219,439)	(435,025)	(125,735)	(8,290)	(335,514)	-	(87,352)	(1,211,355)
Net book value								
At 31 December 2018	557,192	99,570	18,792	20,102	157,999	3,630	-	857,285
At 31 December 2019	616,104	109,318	16,252	4,974	132,332	215,606	483,474	1,578,060

Additions notes as "ex-NBG" relate to property and equipment acquired from the merger with Banka NBG Albania sh.a.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

18. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Software and licenses	Advances	Total
Cost			
Balance at 1 January 2018	593,608	4,805	598,413
Additions	12,265	10,243	22,508
Transfers	12,207	(12,207)	-
Balance at 31 December 2018	618,080	2,841	620,921
Additions	61,846	951	62,797
Transfers	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2019	679,926	3,792	683,718
Accumulated amortization			
Balance at 1 January 2018	(440,779)	-	(440,779)
Charge for the year	(37,284)	-	(37,284)
Disposals	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2018	(478,063)	-	(478,063)
Charge for the year	(48,073)	-	(48,073)
Disposals	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2019	(526,136)	-	(526,136)
Net carrying value			
At 31 December 2018	140,017	2,841	142,858
At 31 December 2019	153,790	3,792	157,582

Additions notes as "ex-NBG" relate to property and equipment acquired from the merger with Banka NBG Albania sh.a.

19. INVENTORY AND OTHER ASSETS

Other assets as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Repossessed Collaterals	3,423,110	3,416,401
Payments in transit and other assets	108,470	217,925
Sundry debtors	12,879	78,728
Prepaid Expenses	46,320	77,639
Other	-	146,510
Total	3,590,779	3,937,203

Inventory represents repossessed assets ("the inventory") acquired in the process of collection of defaulted loans. The movement of "repossessed assets" during the reporting period is presented as follows:

	2018	Additions	Disposals	2019
At beginning of the period	3,791,521	584,441	(457,026)	3,918,936
Reclassification in fixed asset	(124,302)	-	(32,468)	(156,770)
Impairment of inventory	(289,030)	(103,707)	15,469	(377,268)
Effect of movements in foreign exchange	38,212	-	-	38,212
At end of the period	3,416,401	480,734	(474,025)	3,423,110

20. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Assets held for sale represent repossessed collaterals (as presented in note 20) whose selling process is expected to be realized within 12 months from the reporting date.

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Assets Held For Sale	2,336	10,075
Total	2,336	10,075

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

20. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE (CONTINUED)

The movement of "assets held for sale" during the reporting period is presented as follows:

	2018	Additions	Disposals	2019
At beginning of the period	10,934	-	(8,573)	2,361
Inventory write-down	(859)	-	834	(25)
At end of the period	10,075	-	(7,739)	2,336

21. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES AND SUBSIDIARIES

The Bank has investments in participation in ALSE (established on May 4, 2017) and ALREG (established on May 4, 2017), with a percentage of participation of 45.59% and 47.5% respectively.

During 2019, the Bank increased the share capital of the Albanian Stock Exchange ALSE sh.a. with a value of 17,500 thousand ALL and the Register of Albanian Titles (Albanian Register of Titles, ALREG JSC), with a value of 16,625 thousand ALL. The Bank's shareholders during 2018 have established the ABI Broker sh.a in a value of 3,500 thousand ALL. The purpose is to establish an insurance company so that the Bank can also assist its clients and others in the insurance market. This transaction was registered at the NTR on December 27, 2018.

The shareholders of the Bank agreed on the establishment of ABI Invest sh.a in a value of 25,000 thousand ALL. The purpose was to start the activity of a fund management company through which the Bank will generate profits from investments in securities. This company was registered at the NTR on December 24, 2019.

The Bank's investment in these associates and subsidiaries is accounted for at cost and as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Investment in associates:		
- ALSE	38,750	21,250
- ALREG	33,250	16,625
Investment in subsidiaries:		
- ABI Broker	3,500	3,500
- ABI Invest	25,000	-
Total	100,500	41,375

22. DUE TO BANKS

Due to banks as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Correspondent banks		
Current accounts		
Resident	-	-
Deposits		
Resident	75,014	301,514
Repurchase Agreements	1,200,051	1,041,723
Total	1,275,065	1,343,237

The details of repurchase agreement as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 have been as follows:

	31 December 2019			
Maturity	Interest Rate	Nominal value	Accrued interest	Book value
26/12/2019	1.04%	1,199,846	205	1,200,051
Total		1,199,846	205	1,200,051

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

22. DUE TO BANKS (CONTINUED)

	31 December 2018			
Maturity	Interest Rate	Nominal value	Accrued interest	Book value
27/12/2018	1.03%	1,041,576	147	1,041,723
Total		1,041,576	147	1,041,723

As at 31 December 2019, Albanian Government FVOCI investment securities of ALL 1,200 thousand (2018: ALL 1,130 thousand) have been pledged as collateral for Repurchase Agreements (see note 12). These transactions are conducted under terms that are usual to the customary to standard lending, Securities borrowing and lending activities as well as requirements determined by Bank of Albania.

23. DUE TO CUSTOMERS

Due to customers as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are composed as follows.

	31 December 2019			31 December 2018		
	Local Currency	Foreign Currency	Total	Local Currency	Foreign Currency	Total
Current accounts						
Retail	2,385,344	2,813,879	5,199,223	2,665,848	3,479,615	6,145,463
Corporate	2,144,734	1,530,644	3,675,378	2,628,196	1,343,495	3,971,691
	4,530,078	4,344,523	8,874,601	5,294,044	4,823,110	10,117,154
Saving accounts						
Retail	3,374,760	7,784,551	11,159,311	2,430,578	4,807,563	7,238,141
Corporate	-	-	-	-	-	-
	3,374,760	7,784,551	11,159,311	2,430,578	4,807,563	7,238,141
Deposits						
Retail	23,619,393	18,865,466	42,484,859	24,292,414	21,123,184	45,415,598
Corporate	1,583,803	877,580	2,461,383	1,704,342	1,195,264	2,899,606
	25,203,196	19,743,046	44,946,242	25,996,756	22,318,448	48,315,204
Total	33,108,034	31,872,120	64,980,154	33,721,378	31,949,121	65,670,499

Balances due to customers by maturity and currency type are as follows:

	31 December 2019			31 December 2018		
	Local Currency	Foreign Currency	Total	Local Currency	Foreign Currency	Total
Current Accounts	4,530,078	4,344,523	8,874,601	5,294,044	4,823,110	10,117,154
Saving Accounts	3,374,760	7,784,551	11,159,311	2,430,578	4,807,563	7,238,141
Deposits						
1 month	38,975	318,889	357,864	103,853	809,312	913,165
3 months	955,215	1,354,531	2,309,746	571,432	1,784,768	2,356,200
6 months	861,934	1,367,482	2,229,416	1,194,312	1,827,631	3,021,943
9 months	26,259	45,170	71,429	19,951	47,493	67,444
12 months	8,550,110	13,748,119	22,298,229	11,091,612	14,837,922	25,929,534
18 months	1,008,533	3,764	1,012,297	1,041,509	34,223	1,075,732
24 months	2,452,312	1,779,713	4,232,025	2,934,642	1,674,212	4,608,854
36 months	8,750,532	700,525	9,451,057	6,941,662	873,018	7,814,680
60 months	1,479,371	416,793	1,896,164	1,202,642	371,448	1,574,090
84 months	832,479	-	832,479	735,092	58,421	793,513
120 months	247,476	8,060	255,536	160,049	-	160,049
	25,203,196	19,743,046	44,946,242	25,996,756	22,318,448	48,315,204
Total	33,108,034	31,872,120	64,980,154	33,721,378	31,949,121	65,670,499

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

24. SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Tranzit Sh.p.k	-	373,059
	-	373,059

In October 2015, all rights and obligation on the subordinated debt granted by Credit Agricole S.A were transferred to Tranzit Shpk. As at 31 December 2018, the subordinated liabilities bear the following interest and maturities:

31 December 2018						
Currency	Nominal Value EUR	Accrued interest EUR	Amount EUR	Amount ALL'000	Maturity	Interest rate
EUR	3,000,900	21,782	3,022,682	373,059	2033	3.35%
Total	3,000,900	21,782	3,022,682	373,059		

The above liabilities would, in the event of the winding-up of the issuer, be subordinated to the claims of depositors and all other creditors of the issuer.

The Bank has not had any defaults of principal or interest or other breaches with respect to its subordinated liabilities during the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018. During 2019, part of this subordinated debt amounting ALL 365,476 thousand (2018: ALL 378,158 thousand) was transferred as Capital. Movements in subordinated liability are as follows:

	2019	2018
Balance at the beginning of the year	373,059	800,899
Transfer to Capital	(365,476)	(378,158)
SD paid during the period	(4)	-
Interest accrued during the period	8,674	12,814
Interest paid during the period	(11,335)	(13,100)
Foreign exchange effect	(4,918)	(49,397)
Balance at the end of the year	-	373,059

25. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities and movements in deferred income tax/income during the year are as follows:

	Deferred Tax Expense			
	2019	2018	Year ended 31/12/2019	Year ended 31/12/2018
Equipment and intangible assets	22,633	25,482	(2,849)	(2,120)
- of which coming from the merger with ex-NBG	-	25,376		
Deferred tax assets	22,633	25,482	(2,849)	(2,120)
Investment securities at FVOCI	(172,208)	(167,577)	(4,631)	(59,634)
- of which coming from the merger with ex-NBG	-	(19,083)		
Deferred tax liabilities	(172,208)	(167,577)	(4,631)	(59,634)
Total deferred tax expense recognized in profit or loss			(2,849)	(2,120)
Total deferred tax expense recognized in OCI			(4,631)	(59,634)

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

26. OTHER PROVISIONS

Movements in provisions during the year are as follows:

	Litigations	Off-Balance sheet provisions	Other	Total
Balance at 1 January 2018	8,662	14,874	5,776	29,312
Ex NBG	18,035	-	-	18,035
Provisions reversed during the year	(20)	-	(979)	(999)
Effect of movements in foreign exchange	-	-	(2)	(2)
Reversal of provisions	-	(14,874)	-	(14,874)
Balance at 31 December 2018	26,677	-	4,795	31,472
Provisions reversed during the year	57,281	-	126	57,407
Effect of movements in foreign exchange	-	-	(74)	(74)
Balance at 31 December 2019	83,958	-	4,847	88,805

Other includes provision for losses on dormant accounts and current accounts with a debit balance.

27. OTHER LIABILITIES

Other liabilities as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are composed as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Payments in transit	245,029	734,693
Suppliers Payable	33,445	52,383
Sundry creditors and other payables	343,320	184,618
Social security system payable	274,518	10,550
Income tax payable	26,955	-
Other	92,347	181,983
	1,015,614	1,164,227

28. SHARE CAPITAL

The Bank's authorized, issued and fully paid capital as at 31 December 2019 comprises a 100% shareholding by Tranzit Shpk. The registered share capital at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 is as follows:

At 31 December 2019	Currency	No of shares	Par Value	In original currency	In ALL '000
		ALL	30,644	42,690.08	1,308,190,105
	EUR	54,125	295.59	15,999,022	2,142,745
		84,769			3,450,935
At 31 December 2018	Currency	No of shares	Par Value	In original currency	In ALL '000
		ALL	30,644	42,690.081	1,308,190,105
	EUR	43,973	295.59	12,998,152	1,777,269
		74,617			3,085,459

The shares as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Number of authorized, fully paid shares at 01 January	74,617	70,923
Number of shares issued during year	10,152	3,694
Number of authorized and fully paid shares at 31 December	84,769	74,617

During year 2019, based on Shareholder's resolution and approval of Bank of Albania, a portion of Subordinated Debt amounting EUR 3,001 thousand (2018: EUR 2,999 thousand) in LEK equivalent at 365,476 thousand (2018: LEK 378,157 thousand) is transferred to paid up Capital through issuance of 10,152 new shares (2018: 3,694).

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

29. RESERVES

LEGAL AND OTHER RESERVE

The Bank should establish a regulatory reserve of 1.25% to 2% of total risk-weighted assets, by appropriating one fifth of the net profit and before payment of dividends, until the balance on this measure reaches at least 1.25% of total risk-weighted assets and a legal reserve of 5% of the Bank's net income after deduction of accumulated losses from previous years, until the balance of this reserve reaches 10% of the Bank's share capital but these reserves are not distributable to the shareholders. The amount of legal reserves as at 31 December 2019 is ALL 410,966 thousand (2018: ALL 302,108 thousand). Under this item is reflected also the reserve from merger with ex-NBG. The movement in legal and other reserve are as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Balance at 1 January 2019	4,184,123	57,162
Additional legal reserve for the year	108,858	244,946
Reserve from the merger	-	3,882,015
Balance at 31 December 2019	4,292,981	4,184,123

FAIR VALUE RESERVES

The fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of FVOCI financial assets, until the assets are derecognised or impaired. The changes during the financial year ended 31 December 2019 amounted to an increase of ALL 157,032 thousand (2018: ALL404,562 thousand). Calculations for Other Reserve in 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Revaluation Reserves of FVOCI portfolio	1,256,190	1,117,178
Deffered Tax Liabilities (15%)	(172,208)	(167,577)
Revaluation Reserves of FVOCI portfolio ex-NBG	(108,134)	(108,134)
IFRS 9 reserve for the prior years	73,304	49,320
IFRS 9 reserve for the year 2019	6,399	23,985
Remaining Revaluation Reserve of AC portfolio	13,781	(2,472)
Total securities Fair Value Capital Reserve	1,069,332	912,300

Movements in Fair Value Reserve in 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are as follows:

	2019	2018
Other reserve at the beginning of the year	912,300	505,230
Impact of adopting IFRS	-	49,320
Total changes in Securities portfolio reserves	157,032	357,750
Changes in Other reserves Recognized in profit	16,253	(5,349)
Changes in Other reserves Recognized in other comprehensive income	140,779	363,099
Other reserve at the end of the year	1,069,332	912,300

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

30. NET INTEREST INCOME

Interest Income calculated using EIR was earned on the following asset and liabilities:

	Year ended 31 December 2019	Year ended 31 December 2018
Interest income		
Loans and advances to customers	1,412,165	769,207
Loans and advances to banks	20,216	7,758
Financial investments at amortised cost	894,350	424,510
Financial investments at FVOCI	526,232	796,045
Total interest income	2,852,963	1,997,520
Interest expenses		
Demand and time deposits	476,399	414,348
Deposits from banks	83,876	33,622
Subordinated Debt	8,639	13,100
Current accounts of customers	16,188	30,672
	20,899	-
Total interest expenses	606,001	491,742
Net interest income	2,246,962	1,505,778

31. NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

	Year ended 31 December 2019	Year ended 31 December 2018
Fee income earned from services that are provided over time:	152,479	81,666
Current accounts	111,149	53,467
Cards	28,545	21,845
Guarantees given	12,785	6,354
Fee income from providing financial services at a point in time:	139,517	86,128
Collection and payment services	66,255	41,104
Internet banking	166	135
Contrat fees and others	73,096	44,889
Fee and commission income	291,996	167,794
ATMs and cards	29,737	19,401
Other banking services	7,999	10,656
Collection and payment services	22,812	19,664
Guarantees received	221	-
Fee and commission expenses	60,769	49,721
Net fee and commission income	231,227	118,073
Net fee and commission income	231,227	118,073

Fee and commissions do not include fees received for loans and advances to customers (transaction costs), which are adjusted on initial recognition for the carrying value of these financial assets as per effective interest rate method.

32. OTHER OPERATING INCOME, NET

	Year ended 31 December 2019	Year ended 31 December 2018
(Loss)/Gain on sale of fixed assets	(87,404)	(8,754)
Sundry net operational gains	(14,763)	14,159
Total	(102,167)	5,405

33. PERSONNEL EXPENSES

	Year ended 31 December 2019	Year ended 31 December 2018
Salaries and bonus	781,223	480,378
Social Insurance	73,842	48,790
Training & similar	15,740	11,501
Total	870,805	540,669

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

34. OTHER ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

	Year ended 31 December 2019	Year ended 31 December 2018
Deposit Insurance Premium	199,951	122,086
Advertising & publications	151,682	98,003
IT licence fees, HW and software maintenances	88,606	72,616
Rent Expenses	87,425	138,588
Consulting, legal and professional fees	78,225	65,228
Premises and equipments maintenance & repair	49,501	44,113
Telephone and electricity	28,867	24,469
Cards	21,769	15,909
Reposessed Collaterals insurance & maintenace	16,719	12,327
Stationery	13,807	8,485
Travel & business trips	13,595	6,326
Reuters	11,569	7,873
Insurances	9,790	5,158
Transport and security services	8,689	6,922
Cleaning services	7,408	2,609
Representation expenses	6,148	10,701
Local taxes	5,760	10,344
Data communication & Internet	4,727	2,508
Other	70,120	32,609
	874,358	686,874

35. INCOME TAX EXPENSES

The components of income tax expense for the year ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 are:

	Year ended 31 December 2019	Year ended 31 December 2018
Current year	(178,201)	(107,175)
Adjustment for prior years	(30,535)	
Current tax expense	(208,736)	(107,175)
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(2,849)	(2,120)
Deferred tax expenses	(2,849)	(2,120)
Income tax expense	(211,585)	(109,295)

Reconciliation of the income tax expense with the accounting profit(loss) for the year ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 is presented as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2019	Year ended 31 December 2018
Accounting profit before tax	960,125	678,326
Non-deductible expenses	308,392	84,673
Recognition of loans written-off deferred from prior years, net	(80,511)	(48,497)
Tax Profit before recognition of losses carried forward	1,188,006	714,502
Recognition of losses carried forward	-	-
Taxable base	1,188,006	714,502
Income tax expense at 15% (2018:15%)	178,201	107,175

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

35. INCOME TAX EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

Non-deductible adjustments are detailed as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2019	Year ended 31 December 2018
Losses on unrecoverable loans and overdrafts	24,618	252
Reversal of sundry operational losses	80,336	3,197
Write back of inventory	103,707	30,031
Penalties	140	288
Depreciation	26,655	2,896
Personnel Costs	6,376	5,905
Marketing and sponsorship	15,813	22,920
Non-deductible provision exp. IFRS9 (securities)	6,765	-
Other	43,982	19,184
Total	308,392	84,673
At 15%	46,259	12,700

Deductible temporary differences relates to loan and advances to customers written off considered as tax deductible only upon fulfilment of the respective criteria set forth in the tax legislation and exhaustion of any recovery efforts. Following also external tax advice and tax ruling, the management believes that the income tax provision calculation is appropriate despite the uncertainty of the Albanian tax environment and existing legislation in force and believes that any future tax audit will not have a significant effect on the Bank's financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.

36. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Letters of credit and guarantees as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Contingent Assets	2,409,909	1,694,905
Letters of credit & guarantees in favor of customers	803,165	721,997
Commitments in favor of customers	1,076,174	787,678
SPOT transactions	530,570	185,230
Contingent liabilities	71,160,562	80,832,452
Guarantees pledged from credit customers	966,666	631,947
Collateral received from credit customers	70,193,896	80,200,505

Letters of credit and guarantees given to customers commit the Bank to make payments on behalf of customers contingent upon the failure of the customer to perform under the terms of the contract.

Commitments to extend credit represent contractual commitments to make loans and revolving credits. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates, or other termination clauses.

37. LITIGATION AND CLAIMS

The Bank is subject to legal proceedings, claims, and litigations arising in the ordinary course of business.

The Bank has formal controls and policies for managing litigations and legal claims. Once professional advice has been obtained and the amount of loss is reasonably estimated, the Bank makes adjustments to account for any adverse effects, which the claims or litigations may have on its financial standing. At year end, the bank had several claims with no probable material adverse effects, accordingly, the Bank has provisioned the amounts referred to in the Note 26 of these separate financial statements.

38. LEASE COMMITMENTS AND OPERATING LEASE EXPENSE

The Bank's operating minimum non-cancellable lease contingencies as lessee as at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Less than one year	99,021	109,817
Between one and five years	295,567	278,411
More than five years	171,513	113,859
Total	566,101	502,087

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

38. LEASE COMMITMENTS AND OPERATING EXPENSE (CONTINUED)

The amount of operating lease expenses recognised in profit or loss as rent expense for the year ended 31 December 2019 amounts to ALL 87,424 thousand (2018: ALL 138,588 thousand).

Future minimum finance lease payments (principal and interest) as at 31 December 2019 are detailed as follows:

	31 December 2019	31 December 2018
Not later than 1 year	14,431	14,627
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	29,112	44,133
Later than 5 years	-	-
Total	43,543	58,760

39. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company's immediate parent for 2019, is Tranzit Sh.p.k, which holds a 100% interest. The Company, therefore, considers that it has a related-party relationship, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 24 Related Party Disclosures ("IAS 24") with the following:

- Key management personnel and parties related to key management personnel;

- Supervisory Board members, Management Board members and other key management personnel defined as persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of the Company, collectively "key management personnel", close family members of key management personnel, and companies and un-incorporated businesses controlled, or jointly controlled by key management personnel and/or their close family members.

A number of banking transactions are entered into with related parties in the normal course of business. These transactions include loan and advances to customers, deposits and a subordinated debt, along with other transactions carried out on normal commercial terms and at market rates (at arm's length transaction). As at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 the Bank had the following contractual terms and transactions with its shareholders:

	31-Dec-19				
	Amount	Average Interest rate	Min - Max Interest Rates	Min-Max Years	Min-Max Maturity
Key management personnel and Other related parties					
Loans and advances given	37,053	2.85%	1.64%-15%	3-20	
Due to customers (CA and SA)	30,753	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Due to customers (Term Deposits)	12,577	0.80%	0.1%-1.95%	1-6	
Tranzit Sh.p.k					
Due to customers (CA and SA)	474,971	-	-	-	
Subordinated Debt	-	-	-	-	
	31-Dec-18				
	Amount	Average Interest rate	Min - Max Interest Rates	Min-Max Years	Min-Max Maturity
Key management personnel and Other related parties					
Loans and advances given	16,258	2.21%	1.64%-15%	2.5-16	
Due to customers (CA and SA)	53,518	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Due to customers (Term Deposits)	2,827	1.15%	0.15%-1.95%	3	
Tranzit Sh.p.k					
Due to customers (CA and SA)	404,620	0.90%	0.90%	0.08	
Subordinated Debt	373,059	0.017	0.017	15	

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

39. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

The following transactions have taken place during the year ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018:

	Year ended 31 December 2019				Year ended 31 December 2018		
	Tranzit sh.p.k Group	Key Management Personnel and other related parties	ABI Broker sh.a	ABI Invest	Tranzit sh.p.k Group	Key Management Personnel and other related parties	ABI Broker sh.a
Assets at the end of the year	-	37,053	-	-	-	16,258	-
Loans and advances given	-	37,053	-	-	-	16,258	-
Liabilities at the end of the year	474,971	43,330	11,577	25,000	777,679	56,345	1,486
Due to banks	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Due to customers	474,971	43,330	11,577	25,000	404,620	56,345	1,486
Subordinated debt	-	-	-	-	373,059	-	-
Income for the year ending	67	1,265	-	-	5,675	595	-
Interest and similar income	-	689	-	-	5,567	453	-
Fee and commission income	67	576	-	-	108	142	-
Expenses for the year ending	88,748	130	-	-	79,694	78	-
Interest and similar expenses	8,998	130	-	-	14,556	78	-
Fee and commission expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Technical assistance	88,375	-	-	-	65,138	-	-
Short term management benefits							
Key management's compensation	-	83,786	-	-	-	49,963	-
Salaries	-	59,583	-	-	-	30,820	-
Bonuses	-	17,143	-	-	-	12,313	-
Other	-	7,060	-	-	-	6,830	-
Dividend Distributed	700,000	-	-	-	-	-	-

There are no related party transactions as at and for the year ended 31 December 2019 for both Bursa Shqiptare e Tiuujve ALSE and Regjistri Shqiptar i Tiuujve ALREG.

BANKA AMERIKANE E INVESTIMEVE SHA

Notes to the separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in ALL thousand, unless otherwise stated)

40. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

After the reporting date, a pandemic has been announced consequent to the spreading of COVID-19 virus.

The classification as pandemic by the World Health Organization declared in January 2020, while the first cases in Albania appeared in early March 2020. The situation of natural disaster has been announced on 24th of March 2020, accompanied by measures to close all commercial activities (except those providing essential services or products) and measures to restrict movement and social distancing for the population as a whole. Consequently, the Bank has determined that these events are non-adjusting subsequent events. The financial position and results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2019 have not been adjusted to reflect any Covid-19 related impact.

On the approval day of the financial statements, the country has largely come out of the lock-down and economic life and activity has resumed almost completely. The expected negative effects for the Bank may only relate to the possible deterioration of the quality of the loan portfolio, for those clients or sectors of the economy, which are more affected by the pandemic situation. The influencing factors are different and interact with each other including the duration of the closing period of the activity, exposure to foreign trade, the effects on the production-supplier-customer chain, the level of unemployment and consumption. Multiple factors and the correlation between them make it more difficult to calculate reliably any future adverse financial effect, especially in the conditions when the impact extends globally and to a high number of sectors. Financial aid packages made available by governments are expected to significantly reduce the negative impact on both businesses and individuals.

The Bank management structures have taken a series of measures to support its customers in dealing with the situation of pandemics. The primary commitment has been to ensure the continuity of banking services even in conditions of restriction of movements. The branches continue the operations, while ensuring the health of the staff and customers of the bank, the continuous supply of liquidity and cash in ATMs as well as the facilities in the payment of obligations including the postponement of credit installments without penalty, the possibility of restructuring the loan, etc.

Current assessments of the effect of pandemics have been discussed at the Bank Management and no breach of regulatory indicators is foreseen, including those related to liquidity or the level of capital adequacy of the Bank. The Bank forecast insignificant variances of 2020 results compared to the budget. Furthermore, the Bank has performed stress tests to evaluate the possible effect that a potential customer's shock would have on each of the balance sheet and profit/loss line items for a specific period and expects satisfying results.

The management of the Bank is not aware of any other event after the reporting date that would require either adjustments or additional disclosures in these Financial Statements.

The management of the Bank is not aware of other subsequent events that would require either adjustments or additional disclosures in the separate financial statements.



abi AMERICAN BANK
OF INVESTMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT
2019

www.abi.ai